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Code

'd. L3
- O

) Date »
) 5 8125770 |2, grutd 4120
' )4%0, 120
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 2LE
CERTIFICATION OF POSSEBLE PRODUCTION |93
. UNDER AN EXPLORATION CONTRACT . [9)G
P. and P. Limited
4620 Beverly Boulevard
~ Los Angeles, California 90004 -
: | 220

Re: OME-6756 (Mercury)
P. and F. Limited
Silver Cloud Mine
Elko County, Nevada
Contract 2288

Pursuant to Article 6 of the subject contract, the Covernment hereby
certifies that mineral or metal production may be possxhle as a

result of the exploration work.

Thetefore,vroyalties shall be,pai& to the Government aévprovided in
the contract on all production from the land described-in. the cemtiract
from December 17, 1969 to December 17, 1979, or untii- bhe total gpount

contributed by the Goverament under the contract,$ 3
repaid with interest at the rate of 9-1/4 percent per anﬂdh

occurs first. The payment of royalties is secured by a ltﬁngﬁgnﬁgihe

land and upon any production therefrom.

Royalty payments should be made in favor of the U. S. Geological Survey
and mailed or delivered to the Field Officer, Office of Minerals
Exploration, U. S, Geological Survey, Region II, Building 2, 345
Middlefield Road, Menlo Park, California 94025. Each payment should

be accompanied by two copies of settlement sheets or other suitable
‘gsales evidence showing the date of sale, name of the purchaser, the
quantity and grade of the production sold, the price per unit, and

the gross proceeéeds and allowable deductions therefrom. The purchaser
‘should be notified of the Government's royalty on production and directed
to pay the royalty, computed as provided in the contract, directly to the

Government.

- The Pield Officer should be netified pramptly upen the commencement of
‘any production and upon any extended cessation thereof. Production
‘unseld or unused six months after extraction from the ground should be

‘reported promptly to the Field Officer.






Toyslty rights.

I "Attent fon is specifically iuvited to the provisiens of Article 2(e¢)
~ of the coutract referring to the preservation ¢f the Goverusunt's
Two true ceples of any instrument trsnsferving, -
surrendering, or encumbering auy of your ¥ights ia the lludt aubrtcod

in the centract shall be furnished ca th.‘a.: a!ﬁcc.

cc.

Dated thu 81:1: day of _
‘ :nx uuxr:nvstxr:s o A!lhxct

Qxicf, etzm of m'nrah nylexhtioa
¥. x. Gw!ogicai my S

Director's Reading File
Mineral Resources File
Branch of Budget & Finance
Assoc. Sol. = Rm, .6554

OME Docle t

.OME Reading File
OME Region II

OME Reading File
Mr. Emerick

130 (2)

WLEmerick/bsl 8/24/70

September v

970,
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. UNITED STATES
'DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

OFFICE OF SURVEY AND REVIEW

Audit Operations, Region I
801 19th Street, N.W., Room 813
. Washington, D.C. 20240

* Memoraridum
‘To: 'Difector, Geological Survey
From: Regional Diféctor, Region. I

Audit Operations, Office Qf_Sufvey and Review

. Subject: Report of Review-Contract 2288

Docket No. OME-6756 (Mercury)
P. and F., Limited
Elko County, Nevada

As requested by the Chief, Office pf'Minerals Exploration, we made

a cost review of contract No. 2288. The results of our review are

shown in the. attached report.

Attachment





-We reviewed the contract files of the Office df Minerals Exploration

(OME) pertaining to the minerals exploration Contract 2288 with
P. and F. Limited (Operatof) and examined the related disbursements
records initnexBraneh of Budget and Finance, Administrative Division,

7

Geologlcal Survey. The review was made during July 1970, at

' Washlngton, D.C.

'The:contract was awsrded on December 17, 1969, for $18, 000 the

total estlmated cost of the prOJect ‘with OME participating on a

:‘75 percent basis or not in excess of $13 500

* . The Contractor was to explore by rotary drillinglfrbm_nrepared

surface sites for mercnry-bearing ore bodies in volcanic rocks of

Tertlary age occurrlng in a north trendlng, gently south sloplng,

syncllnal trough

. 'IRepayment'of disbursedﬁFederalifunds plus simple interest at 9%
‘percent wes to be made on the basis of established,royalties of all

- mlnerals and metals m1ned from the land durlng exploratlon operations

and for a perlod of 10 years from the date of the contract should a

‘certificate of possible_production be issued by OME. Work under this
: contrsqt'was to begin on or before'March 15, 1970, and-was to be

" completed within.8 months from‘the date of the contract or by August 17,

1970.





The work shall consist of bulldozinglacceés roads to the drill sites,

levelling fhe‘sites, and drilling approximately 40 holes totalling

approximatély 3;00Q feet. It is estimated that the drill holes will’

average 75 feétlih length.

Field inspections were made and two vouchers submitted by the Operator

were approved by the OME Region II Office.

The June 16, 1970 final inspection reports ore reserves of about 500,000 —

‘tons of cinnabar-bearing material containing between 2 and 3 pounds of

mecury per. ton are indicated and an equal amount of reserves is inferred.

© . The Operator'plans‘to mine several thousands of tons of the ore for’

test treatment in a rotary furnace to check assay results and recovery.

Work undet this contract was completed. in March 1970 and the Operator

cdntihﬁed w§pk dﬁring April and May 1970 at his own expense. A certifi-.

. cate of posSible production will be recommended when the Operator's

" final report ig received by OME.

“The .units §fIWOrkiauthorized and paid under Contract 2288 are summarized

on Exhibitﬁi;i¥Wétbelié§é that .the claimed and accepted costs of $17,000

and - the OME pgr;idipationAon a 75-percent basis or $12,750 were proper

N under‘the;térms of the contract,

L R B

'Regional Director






[ S ' . ‘ EXHIBLT I
Summary of Contract Terms, Accepted Costs,
o and Unexpended Balance
; Authorized  Accepted Unexpended
; o Amounts Costs Costs
‘Fixed Unit Costst/
; ' Mobilization and demobilization .
3 one bulldozer . : . ' $ 150 - § 150 » $
Bulldozing access roads and drill sites :
16 hours.@ $25/hour . ' _ ' 400 400 .
'? " Mobilization and .demobilization ,
3 one drill rig teo o ' 200 200 -
A 4Rotary drllllng I o : :
; 3,000 feet @ $4. 15/foot ‘ . 12,450 12,450 .
i Moving between holes and setting up  ' g T
40 hours @ $20/hour o ‘ .. 800 ... . 800 |
"Inc1denta1 allowances per foot of ll
- completed: drllllng ‘for accountlng,.
; sampling, supplies,’ surveying, -payroll
§ taxes, F.I.C.A. and insurance = e <
E 3, OOO feet @ $O 40/foot L : - 1,200 1,200 o
; 1 - Superv1sor Geologlst-Englneer . : A .
i : 2 months @ $800/month ST 1,600 1,600.
? -;Assaying 200 samples : N B o - '
(Mercury @ $5/sample) SR - 1,000 1,000 .
Transportatlon of samples o L "
4 200 @ $1/sample . S . 200 200 -
i’ Total Estimated Cost of Project . 818,000 .  $17,000 $1,000
7 iGovernmehtlPartiéipatibn @ 75% B -~ $§13,500 ~ $12,750 S 750

1/ The. Government retains no'équity'in any of the materials used. .





Aol ‘ . Governmen. copy

MME Form 51 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
July 1965 DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
: U. S. Geological Survey

EXPLORATION CONTRACT

(Short Form)
Docket Comtodi ty Contract No. County State
QE -6756 Mercury 2 g 8 }g Elko Nevada

‘It 15 agreed DEC 1 7 1969 | petveen-the United States of America, acting through the

{Date)
Department 6f thé Interior, U. S. Geological Survey, hereinafter calléd the "Government,

" and

whose mailing sddress is 4620 Beverly Boulevard, Los Angeles, California 90004 ,
heréinafter called the "Operator," as follows-

* ARTICLE I. Authority and scope.--(a) This contract, éntered into under the authority of Public
Law TOl, 85th Cong., 24 sess. (72 Stat. 700; 30 U.S.C. § 64l - 646), consists of this form, the
attached Arneéx I (lend description), Exhibit A (work and costs), and the maps and documents listed.
The work is & séarch fo¥ new or uneéxplored deposits of the commodity designated above. The Operator

shall begin the work on or before MBB ] 5 ]%ZU ) , and, subjéct to the provisions of Article 7
Date

and Exhibit A, shall complete the work within 8  months from the date of the contract.

(b) The description of the work and the fixed cost for each unit of work to be performed (per
foot of drilling, pér foot.of drifting, per hour of operations, etc.) are hereby agreed upon as speci-

fied in Exhibit A. The estimated total cost of the work is $L8,lﬂlO~JDCL' The Government will con-

tribute £ percent of the total fixed unit costs of the ‘work performed, not in excess of $ 13!500 00
in accordance with the provisions of Articles 4 and 5.

(c) Intérést ¢computation.--Simple interest at the rate of 92 . percent shall accrue from
the dates Federal funds are made available until the period specified for payment of royalty expires,
or until the amount of Fedéral funds contributed is fully repaid with interest.

(d) . The .Operator shall not transfer or assign this contract or any right or obllgatlon there-
under without the written consent of the Government.

ARTICLE 2. Operator's rights in land.--(a)The Operator represents and undertakes that Annex I
correctly describes the land which is the subjeet of this contract and the nature of the Operator's
right of property and possession therein (whether as owner, lesse¢, or otherwise), and that such right,*’
title, or interest is subject only to the following claims, liens, or encumbrances:

SEE _ANNEX I

(b) The Subordination Agieement of the holder of any claim, lien, r encumbrance listed above and
(if-the Operator does not hold the legel title) the Lien Agreement of any holder of the legal title of
the land (lessor, seller, optionor, etc.) are attached as follows:






(¢) The Operator shall preserve and maintain his right, title, or interest in the land and his right to
the possession thereof for the purposes of this contract, and shall devote the land and all existing improve-
ments, facilities, buildings, installations, and appurtenances to the purposes of this contract. The Opera-
tor shall neither transfer, convey, nor surrender the land nor any right,.title, or interest therein, nor
permit nor suffer any claim, lien, or encumbrance thereon, without expressly referring to and providing in
the instrument of conveyance, lien, or encumbrance for the preservation of the Government's right to a
royalty on production and liens for the payment thereof. Two true copies of such instrument shall be fur-
nished to the Government. If the Government's rights to royalty as provided in Article 6 have been terminated,
the provisions of this paregraph (c) shall become inapplicable. o

ARTICLE 3. Performance of the work.--(a) Operator's responsibility.--The work shall be performed dili-
gently, efficiently; in a workmanlike manner in accordance with good mining standards, and in compliance with
State laws governing health, safety, and liability insurance covering employment. The Operator shall provide
sultable and adequate equipment, facilities, materials, supplies, and labor to complete the work as speci-
fied in Article 1(a).

(b) Government may inspect.--The Operator shall consult with and inform the Government on all phases of
the work as it progresses. The Government may enter at all reasonable times to inspect the work under the
contract and production operations during the period that royalty is paysble to the Government. The Operator
shall provide the Government with all reasonable means of access for such inspections.

ARTICLE 4, Contribution by the Government.--The Government will make its contribution on the basis of
the monthly vouchers referred to in Article 5(b), but all payments by the Government are provisional only,
subject to audit. Until the account between the Operator and the Govermment is finally audited and settled
and the Operator's final report has been received, the Government may withhold such sums as are necessary
to protect its interésts. To the extent that amounts in excess of fixed unit costs or in excess of the
estimated total cost may be necessary for the performance of the work, the Operator shall incur and pay
such amounts for his own account without contribution by the Government. The Govermment will not contribute
to the cost of any, work performed prior to the date of this contract. The Government may make payments for
the account of the Operator directly to independent contractors and suppliers rather than to the Operator.

ARTICLE 5. Reports, accounts, audits.--(a) Operator's records.--The Operator shall keep suitable
records and accounts of the units of work performed and of any production in which the Government may have
an interest; and shall preserve.those with respect to work performed for at least three years after final
payment by the Government, and those with respect to production for at least three years after any obligation
to pay royalties -to the Government has termtated. The Government may inspect and audit said records and
accounts at any time, either by itself or by a certified public .accountant. The Comptroller General of the
United States or his representative, until the expiration of said three-year periods, shall have access to’
end the right to.examine all pertinent books, documents, papers, and records of the Operator.

(b) Monthly reports.--The Operator shell provide the Government with four copies of monthly reports in
three sections as follows: . : :

(1) Operator's Monthly Voucher claiming costs for work performed;

(2) Operator's Progress Report showing the number of units of the various types of work performed;

and . . ‘ . “ .

(3) & narrative report of the work performed during the reporting period, including adequate engi-
neering-geological maps or sketches, drill hole logs and locations, and assay reports on samples taken
concurrently with advance in mineralized ground. . ’ .

(Forms for reporting under (1) and (2) above will be provided by the Government.)

(¢) Final report.--Upon completion of the work or termination of the Government's obligation to con-
tribute to costs, the Operator shall furnish the Government with three copies of a final report {in addition
to the final monthly report). This final report shall include & geological and engineering evaluation of the
results of the work periormed under the contract with an estimate of the ore reserves resulting from such work,
complete assay data, adequate géological and engineering maps or sketches, end a swimary of the work performed
and the unit costs. thereof. .

(d) Report of sales.--The Operator shall provide the Government with sultable accounting and documentery
evidence covering all production to which the Government's royalty relates, such as two copies of smelter or con-
centrator settlement sheets and certified accounts of production and sale or other disposition of production.

(e) Compliance with requirements.--If the Government determines that any of the Operator's reports,
records, or accounts are insufficient or incomplete, or if the Operator fails to make them, the Government
mey procure the preparation or completion of same with suitable attachments as an expense of the work to which
the Operator shall contribute. The Government may withhold approval and payment of any vouchers relating to
insufficient or incomplete reports, records, or accounts. :

ARTICLE 6. Repayment by Operator.--(a) Certification.--If the Government considers that mineral or
metal production from the land covered by the contract may be possible es a result of the exploration work, it
shall so certify in writing to the Operator at any time not later than six months after a sufficient final
report and final accounting (see Article 5) have been furnished.
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(b) Royalty on production.--The Operator, whether or not the producer,(for example, if the Opera-
tor either transfers or does not retain his interest in the land), shall pay to the Government a roy-
alty on all minerals and metals mined or produced from the land as follows:

: (1) 1irrespective of any certification of possible production--from the date of the contract
until the lapse of the time within which the Govermment may issue such certification or until the
total net dmount contributed by the Government is fully repaid with interest, whichever occurs
first; or . ' o i ) . : . ‘

(2) if the Government issues a - certification of possible production--for a period of ten
years from the date of the contract or until the total net amount contributed by the Government is
fully repaid with interest, whichever occurs first.

c) Payment of royalty.--(1) The Government's royslty shall be five percent of the gross proceeds

including any bonuses, premiums, allowances; or other benefits) from the production sold, in the
form sold (ore, concentrate, metal, or equivalent), at the point of delivery (the f.o.b. point);
except, that charges of the buyer arising in the regular course of business and shown as deductions
on the buyer's settlement sheets (such as treatment processes performed by the buyer, sampling and
assaying to determine the value of the production sold, and freight payable by tﬁe buyer to &

carrier (not the Operator or producer)), shall be allowed as deductions in arriving at the "gross .

proceeds" as that term is used herein. No costs of the Operator or producer are deductible in

arriving at the "gross proceeds" as that term is here used. -

The term "treatment processes" means -those processes (such as milling, concentrating, smelting,
refining, or equivalent, but excluding fabricating or manufacturing) applied to the crude ore or
other production after it is extracted from the ground to put it into a commercially marketable
form. ) .

(2) The Government's royalty shall be computed and paid currently upon each lot sold, held,
or used in integrated operations, as the case may be.

(d) Unsold production.--If any production (ore, concentrate, metal, or equivalent), after the
lapse of six months from the date the ore was extracted from the ground, remains neither sold nor used
in integrated manufacturing or fabricating operations (for instance if it is stockpiled), the Govern-
ment, at its option, as long as it so remains, may require the computation and payment of its royalty
on the value of such production in the form (ore, concentrate, metal, or equivalent) it is in when the
Government elects to require computation aend payment. If any production is used in integrated manufact-
uring or fabricating operations before the Government makes its election, the Govérnment's royalty on
such production shall be computed on the value thereof in the form in which and at the time it is so
used. "Value" as here used means what is or would be gross income from mining operations for percentage
depletion purposes in Federsl income tax determination, or the market value, whichever is greater.

(e) Lien for payment.--To secure the payment of royalty (see Article 6(b)), the Operator hereby
grants to the Government a lien upon his interest in the land and upon any production of minerals and
metals therefrom until the royalty claeim is extinguished by lapse of time or is fully paid.

(f) - Notice to purchasers.--The Operator or producer shall give notice of the Government's claim for
royelty to any purchaser of the productlon, and shall authorize and direct such purchaser to pay the
royalty directly to the Government and to furnish the Government with coples of the settlement sheets.
If the records of any production and sales or other disposition of production, whether the production is
by the Operator or by others, are not made available to the Government, the amount of the royalty may be
estimated by the Government, and this estimate shall be final and binding upon the Operator or producer.

‘ (g) No _obligation to produce.--Nothing in this contract shall be construed as imposing any obliga-
tion on the Operator or the Operator's successor in interest to engage in any production operations.

(h) Government not obligated to buy.--Nothing in this contract shall be construed as imposing any
obligation on the Government to purchase any-ﬁinerals and metals mined or produced from the land.

ARTICLE 7. Termination of the Government's Obligations.--(a) If the Government determines that
operations at any time have falled to achieve anticipated results and further work is not Justified, the
Government may give the Operator written notice thereof, and thereupon:

(1) .the Government shall be free of all obligation to pey on account of units of work not then
performed; and ) :

(2) the Operator shall be free of all obligation to prosecute the work other than such as may
be necessary and incidental -to final accounting and reporting. '

) (b) If the Government determines that the Operator is in default under the terms of the contract,
the Government may give the Operator written notice of such default with a specification of reasonable
time within which the default must be -cured; and if the Operator fails to cure such default as required,
thereupon: '

(1) the Government shall be relieved of all cobligation to pay on account of units of work not
performed when the notice was given, and . _
(2) the Operator shall be free of all obligation to prosecute the work other than Such as may be
necessary and incidental to final accounting and reporting. ! ’ .
The Government may also avail itself of any other remedy the law may provide for breach of contract; in-
cluding the right to rescind the contract and to demand repayment of all moneys contributed by the Govern-
ment under the contract. :
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(c) The giving of any notice by the Government under the provisions of this Article T shall not
affect the Government's rights as provided for in the contract with respect to royalty and liens to
'secure the payment thereof, and such rights shall be fully preserved.

(d) The determinations of the Government are subject tc appeal under Article 11.

ARTICLE 8. Notices to be given by the Government may be delivered to the Operator or may be sent
by certified mail.addressed to the Operator at his mailing address stated in this contract. If mailed,
notices are deemed to have been delivered five days after the date of mailing.

) ARTICLE 9. Officials not to benefit.--No member of or delegate to Congress or resident commis-
sioner shall be admitted to any share or part of this contract or to any benefit that may arise
therefrom; but this provision shall not be construed to extend to this contract if made with a corpora-
tion for its general benefit.

ARTICLE 10. Nondiscrimination in Employment.--The provisions respecting nondiscrimination in em-
ployment which are required by section 301 of Executive Order 10925, dated March 6, 1961, as amended
and supplemented, are attached hereto as Exhibit B and are hereby incorporated in and made a part of
this contract.

ARTICLE 11. Disputes.--Any dispute arising under this contract which is not disposed of by agree-
ment shall be decided by the Director, U. S. Geological Survey, who shall reduce his decision to
writing and mail or otherwise furnish a copy thereof to the Operator. The decision of the Director,
U. S. Geological Survey, shall be final and conclusive unless, within 30 days from the date of receipt
of -such copy, the Operator mails or otherwise furnishes to the Director, U. S. Geologicel Survey, a
written dppeal addressed to the Secretary of the Interior. The decision of the Secretary or his
duly authorized representative for the.determination of such appeals shall be final and conclusive
unless determined by a court of competent jurisdiction to have been fraudulent, or capricious or
arbitrary, or so grossly erroneous as necessarily to imply bad faith, or not supported by substantial
evidence.

The term "Director, U. S. Geological Survey," as used herein includes his duly authorized
representative.

ARTICLE 12. Work Hours Act of 1962 - Overtime. Compensation.--This contract, to the extent that
it is of a character specified in the Work Hours Act of 1962 (Public Law 87-581, 76 Stat. 357-360) and
is not covered by ‘the Walsh-Healey Public Contracts Act (41 U.S.C. 35-U45), is subject to the follow1ng
provisions and to all other provisions and exceptions of said Work Hours Act of 1962.

. (&) oOvertime requirements. --No Operator or subcontractor contracting for any part of the con-
tract work which may require or involve the employment of laborers or mechanics shall require or per-
mit any laborer or mechanic to be employed on such work in excess of eight hours in any calendar day or
in excess of forty hours. in any workweek unless such lsborer or mechanic receives compensation at a
rate of not less than one and one-half times his basic rate of,pay for all hours worked in excess of
eight hours in any such celendar day or in excess of forty hours in any such workweek, as the case may
be.

(v) Violations; liability for unpaid wages; liquidated demages.--In the event of any violation of
the clause set forth in subparagraph (a) of this parsgraph, the Operator and any subcontractor res-
ponsible therefor shall be liable to any affected employee for his unpaid wages. In addition, such
Operator and subcontractor shall be lisble to the United States (in the case of work done under con-
tract for the District of Columbia or a territory, to such District or to such territory), for liquid-
ated demeges. Such liquidated damesges shall be computed, with respect to each individual laborer or
mechenic employed in violation of the clause set forth in subparasgraph (a) of this paragraph, in the
sum of $10 for each calendar day on which such employee was required or permitted to work in excess of
eight hours or in excess of the standard workweek of forty hours without payment of the overtime wages
required by the clause set forth in subparsgraph (a) of this paregraph.

" (c¢) Withholding for unpaid wages and liquidated damages.--The U. S. Geological Survey may
withhold or cause to be withheld, from any moneys peyable on account of work performed by the Operator
or subcontractor, such sums as may administratively be determined to be necessary to satisfy any li-
abilities of such Operator or subcontractor for unpaid wages and liquidated damages as provided in the
clause set forth in. subparagraph (b) of this parsgraph.

ARTICLE 13. Copeland (Anti-Kickback) Act--Nonrebate of f wages.--The regulations of the Secretary
of Labor applicable to contractors and subcontractors (29 CFR, Part 3), made pursuant to the Copeland
Act, as amended (40 U. S. C. 276c) and to aid in the enforcement of the Anti-Kickback Act (18 U. S. C.
874) are made a part of this contract by reference. The Operator will comply with these regulations
and any amendments or modifications thereof and will be responsible for the submission of affidavits
required of independent contractors thereunder. The foregoing shall apply except as the Secretary of
Labor may specifically provide for reasonable limitations, variations, tolerances, and exemptions.

h B
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ARTICLE 1k. Changgs and added provisions.--

Executed in quintuplicate the day and year first above written.
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

P. AND F. LIMITED
(

_ eragor)
By J z 5 /54222"fé222:;/ , ﬁ§:’<jézégi;;~zw~1zfi_ £ <f7jléééélz¢¢fz__,. .
-4 A y R
Title /A%M'II/L‘(/( ;M;Z;u/(_/ Acting Director, U. S. Geological Survey fmﬁ%

I, , certify that I am the
(Name) ’

secretary of the corporation named as Operator herein; that

, who signed this'confract on behalf of the Operator, was then

(Néme)

of sald corporation; that sald contract was duly signed for

{Titie)

and in behalf of said corporation by authority of its governing body, and is within the scope of 1its

corporate powers.

CORPORATE
SEAL





EXPLORATION CONTRACT
P. AND F,, LIMITED
OME~6756

" ANNEX I

The land referred to in Article 2 of the contract consists
of nineteen (19) unpatented lode mining claims in secs.. 25 and 26,
T. 37 N., R. 47 E., MDB&, Ivanhoe mining district, Elko County,
Nevada. The claims are shown outlined in green on Figure 1, entitled,
"Property map, Silver Cloud mine, Elko County, Nevada," attached and
made part hereof. ’ .

The claims are recorded in the Elko County Recorder's office
at Elko, Nevada, as follows:

‘Name ' , Book " Page
Clipper #1 and Clipper #1 (amended) 29 and 3 318 and 463
Clipper #2 29. 309
Velvet 64 269
Velvet #1 64 270
Velvet #2 64 271
Velvet #3 64 272
Velvet #4 64 273
Velvet #5 64 274
Velvet #6 64 275
Velvet #7, millsite 64 276
Velvet #8 _ 64 277
Velvet #9 64 278
Velvet #10 64 - 279
Velvet #11 64 280
Velvet #12 64 : 281
Velvet #15 64 ‘ 284
Velvet #16 ' 64 . 285
Velvet #17 64 286
Velvet #18 64 287

. The Operator is in possession of the claims under the terms of a
Mining Lease Agreement dated August 9, 1968, from Dr. Philip F. Spooner
and Virginia K. Spooner, husband and wife, owners of an undivided
75 percent interest in the land.

A Lien and Subordination Agreements executed September 16,
1968, by B. D. Fisher, owner of an undivided 25 percent interest in
the land, and E. W. Morris, attorney in fact for Dr. Phillip F. Spooner
and Virginia K. Spooner is attached and made part hereof.
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ME Form 52 UNITED STATES C
Jan. 1959 DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR -
OFFICE OF MINERALS EXPLORATION . DOS;‘;‘C No. : "‘
Contract No. s
14-23-090 - 20
: . Contract Date

LIEN AND SUBORDINATION AGREEMENTSY REG 1 7 \359
[ ]
To the United States of America:

That certain land in the County of Elko ' ’ State of __ Newvada

descrived MXEMXoHXE in a lease dated August 9, 1968 and recorded in Book 99
of Official Records at pages 445 to 453

hereinafter called the "land", is the subject of a proposed exploration contract, hereinafter called
the "Contract", between the United States of America, hereinafter called the "Government and

P & F, LIMITED, ‘a limited partnership ‘ 3/

hereinafter called the "Operator'. In consideration for and as an inducement to the Government execut-
ing the Contract, the undersigned:

1. (a) Being the owner of an interest in the land, hereby grants to the Government a lien .
upon all of his right, title, and interest in the land and upon any production of minerals therefrom to.
secure the payment to the Government of the royalty on production provided for by the Contract, and
egrees if the Operator's interest should be surrendered or terminated at any time prior to the expira-
tion of the rights of the United States under said Contract to pay royalty to the Government according
to the terms of said Cpntract; or

(b) Being the holder of a cleim, lien, or encumbrance against the land, hereby subordinates
his claim, lien, or encumbrance in or against the land and in any production therefrom to the rights of
" the Government under the Contract with respect to royalty on production and liens to secure sameh_/

-2. Undertakes and agrees that property in which the Government may acquire an interest or
equlity under the Contract may be dismantled, severed trom the land, and removed as may be provided in
the Contract; and the Government's interest and equity in such property shall be prior and superior to
eny adverse right or claim of the undersigned. '

3. Represents and undertekes that there i1s no claim, lien, or encumbrance upon the under-
signed's right, title, claim, or interest in or against the land other than the following: (If “none"

insert the word "none". Do not leave blank.)
_N;Qngsg_mﬂsngwlcdge_excemihm___
certain mining lease dated Aug. 9, 1968 to P & F, Limited, which lease is ‘.
‘recorded as specified in the first paragraph of this agreement.

_/ Production from the lend is not required, and in the absence of production there is no obligation to
pay royelty to the Government.

2/ Either (a) insert the legal description of the land, or (b) strike out the words "as follows" and
insert "in a lease Jor contract, deed, or other document/ dated , and recorded in
Book -, Page , official records of said county". If (b) is used, the book and page of
recordation must be inserted above. If the space provided is 1nsuffic1ent, use an Annex and reter
to the Annex in the space.

}/ Insert name exactly es it appears in thevApplication MME, Form 40.

L/ subparagraph 1(a) does not apply to the holder of a claim, lien, or encumbrance.
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_ L. Undertekes and agrees (a) neither to commit any act nor assert any clal
with the provisions of this Agreement; and (b) to give advance notice of the Government's rights
under this agreement to any subsequent transferee, mortgagee, encumbrancer, or lessee of any of the
undersigned's right, title, claim, or interest in or ageinst the lend or any production therefrom,
furnishing the Government with two true copies of such notice; and

5. Consents to all amendments (including an agreement of termination) and assignments of
the Contract without notice thereof, and undertakes and ggrees that this egreement shall gxtend and
apply thereto. - . ‘

. 6. :Added provisions none : . (State "None" or "See Annex No. ")

Dated tnis, ‘/’5%.';*”9:’ S%PT ' , 196L. S ,
f 1957 Holmby Ave. ' . B

v;” _ © -7 (Street)

-Los Angeles, California.~ ... (sl

(se al)

Dr. Phllip F Spooner & Virgima K. Spooner _P. O. Box 591 (Street)

SCity &g
State

Lovelock, Nevada

(Street)

(City &)
(state )

(Street)
. (City &)
(Seal) ' : : (state )

(Street)
. o (city &)
(Seal) (State )

. "(Street)
‘ | . (City 8‘)_
T " (Seal) , " (State )

I, ’ S ,certify that I am the
(Name) . ’ (T1tle—Secretary, etc.)

of the corporation named herein; that ' ) » Vo signed this agreement

‘ . (Name) .
- was then - : of said corporation, that said agreement was duly signed for and
(Title-Pres., Vice-Pres., etc. )

in behalf of said corporation by authority of its governing body, and was within the scope of 1ts
corporate povers.

‘(Corporate Seal)

1R, -DU?. SCT., UASH., 0.¢. 21103

u
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KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Philip F. Spooner and
Virginia K. Spooner, the undersigned (jointly :and severally) hereby make, |

~constitute and appoint E. W. Morris their true and lawful attorney for

- "them and in their name, place and stead and for their use and benefit:

(a) To‘sell lease, encumber, exchange or otherwise dispose
of the interest of the undersigned in and to the Silver Cloud M1n1ng
Company and Velvet Mining Claims.

(b) To act on behalf of the undersigned‘with respect to that
certain mining lease dated the 9th day of August, 1968, by and
between the unders1gned and P & F, Limited, a limited partnership.

- GIVING AND GRANTING unto their said attorney full power and authority '
..~ todo and perform all and every act and thing whatsoever requisite, necessary, . .
. # . or appropriate to be done in and about the premises as fully to all intents

-~ and purposes as they might or could do if personally present, hereby rat1fy1ng o
" all that their said attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue of
- these presents.

| S Wherever the context so requlres the mascuhne gender 1nc1udes the
o i wfemlmne and/ or neuter, and the smgular number 1ncludes the plural.

WITNESS our hands th1s [ day of August 1968

Y

PHILIP 4 SPOOI};ER

} - STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
" COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES )

On August | 0 , 1968, before me, the undersigned,. a Notary Public,
personally appeared PHILIP F. SPOONER and VIRGINIA K. SPOONER,
known to me to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the W1th1n
instrument and acknowledged that they executed the same.

WITNESS my hand and OfflClal seal

e
TONY A. ALOSI

NOTARY PUBLIC - CALJESRNIA
PRINCIPAL OFFICE IN
L0S ANGELES COUNTY

:*‘Notary Puplic in and for said |
+.: County and State S

L v;"_ mm A. ALOSI.

My Commission Expirés Nov. 23,1970






EXPLORATION CONTRACT
P. AND F., LIMITED
OME-6756

EXHIBIT A
The purpose of this project is to explore by rotary drilling
from prepared surface sites for mercury-bearing ore bodies in volcanic
rocks of Tertiary age occurring in a north-trending, gently south

sloping, synclinal trough.

‘General Provisions

A bulldozer no smaller than a Caterpillar D-8 or equivalent
unit of any other make shall be used for preparation of access roads
and drill sites. :

All drill holes shall be cased through the overburden.

Drill holes shall be drilled not less than 100 feet from the
outer boundaries of the claims covered by the contract and shown on
Figure 1.

Facilities shall be provided for recovering drill sludge
and/or .cuttings, and all such material shall be retained when drilling
in significantly mineralized ground. The material shall be stored in

suitable containers identified as to hole number and depth represented.

All significantly mineralized material from the drill holes
shall be sampled, and no single sample shall represent more than

3 linear feet of hole. Each sample shall be split and one split assayed
for mercury. All remaining splits shall be stored in suitablecontainers

properly identified as to hole number and depth represented. Stored
splits of samples may be disposed of with prior Government approval.

All drill holes shall be logged and copies of the logs of
completed holes together with plans and sections showing geology and
assays shall be furnished monthly to the Government. Such logs shall
be accompanied by true copies of assay certificates for all samples.

The Operator shall provide such supervision, labor, and
technical services as may be required to complete the work in a
satisfactory manner.

The Government will not contribute toward the costs of
incomplete drill holes, or in the cost of casing left in place at
the request of the Operator.






.Elko County, -Nevada,

The location, direction, and extent of each work item.shall
be subject to prior approval of the Government.

Description of the Work

The work shall consist of bulldozing access roads to the

- drill sites, levelling the sites, and drilling approximately 40 holes

totalling approximately 3,000 feet. .It is estimated that the drill
holes will average 75 feet in length.

The approximate location of each hole is shown on Figure 2
entitled, "Map showing proposed exploration, Silver .Cloud Mine,
" attached and made part hereof. :

Estimated Cost of the Work

1/

‘Fixed Unit Costs

Mobilization and demobilization,
one bulldozer $ 150.00

Bulldozing access roads and drill sites,
16 hours @$25.00/hour 400.00

Mobilization and demobilization,
one drill rig. - 200.00

Rotary driliing (minimum hole size. 5"),
3,000 feet @ $4.15/foot 12,450.00

Moving between holes and setting-up,
40. hours @ $20.00/hour 800.00

Incidental allowances per foot of
completed drilling for accounting,
sampling, supplies, surveying,
payroll taxes, F.IL.C.A., and insurance

3,000 feet @ $0.40/foot 1,200.00
. 1=Supervisor-geologist-engineer,
2 months @ $800.00/month 1,600.00
Assaying 200 samples,
mercury @ $5.00/sample . 1,000.00
2





Transportation of samples.
- 200 @ $1.00 each $ 200,00

Total Estimated Cost of the Project . . . . . . . . . .$18,000.00

Government Participation @ 75% o o o o o o « s o« «813,500.00 -

- 1/ The Government retains no equity in any of the materials used.






"During the performance of this contract, the contractor agrees as follows~ i,l.v

i
T
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| . EXHI.BIT B |
* NONDI ml TMATION IN EMPLOTIENT

L

(Section 202 Exec' tive Orda _11246 Septenber 24 1965) _
S\

—— s - v

FERY
Ny \e

'(1) The contractor will not dis scriminate agalnst any employee or applicant for

. employment because of race, creed, color, or national origin. The contractor will

take-affirmative acticn to ensure that applicants ave employed, and that employees’.

‘are treated during employment, without regard to their race, creed, color or national
origin., Such action shall include, but not be limited to the following: employment

upgrading, demotion, -or transfer; recruitment or recrultment advert151ng, layoff or
termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training,

‘-including apprenticeship. The contractor agrees to post in conspicuous places, avail-
_able to employees and applicants for employment, notices to be provided by the con-

tracting officer setting forth the provisions of this nondiscrimination clause.

*(2) The contractor will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed

by or on behalf of the contractor state that all qualified applicants will receive

.consideration for employment w1thout regard to race, creed, color, or national origin,
"(3) The contractor will send to each labor union or representative of workers with

which he has a collective bargaining agreement or other contract or understandin a -

- notice, to be provided by the agency contracting officer, advising the labor unlon or
"workers' representative of the contractor's commitments under Section 202 of Executive

Order No., 11246 of September 24, 1965, and shall post copies of the notice in con-
spicuous places available to employees and applicants for employment. .
*(4). The contractor will comply with all provisions of Executive Order No 11246lof“
Septémber 24, 1965, and of the rules regulatlons, and relevant orders of the

“' Secretary of Labor.

'(5) . The contractor will furnish all information and reports required by Executive

. Order No. 11246 of September 24, 1965, and by the rules, regulations, and orders of
_ the Secretary of Lator, or pursuant thereto, and will permit access to his books,
-records, and accounts by the contractingagency and the Secretary of Labor for purposes
" of investloatioﬁ to ascertain compliance with such rules, regulations, and orders.
-'(6). In the event of the contractor's noncompliance with the nondiscrimination ,
. clauses of. this contract or with any of such rules, regulationg, or orders, this con- -

tract may be cancelled, terminatéd, or suspended ‘in whole or in part and tHc con-
tractor may.be declared ineligible for further Government contracts in accordance

- with procedures authorized in Executive Order No. 11246 of Sentember 24, 1965, and

such other sanctions may be imposed and remedies invoked as provided in Executxve

. -'Order No. 11246 of Septﬁmber 24, 1965, or by rule, regulation, or order 0r tbe
fSecretary of Labor, or -as otherw1se prov1ded by law. ' : i

*(7) The contractor will include the provisions of Pzragraphs (1) th*ougn (7) in -
every subcontract or pulchase order unless exempted by rules, regulations, or orders
of the Secretary of Labor issued pursuant to Section 204 of Executive Order No. 11246

.of September 24, 1965, so that such provisions will be binding upen each subcontractor
" or vendor. The contractor will take such action with respect to any subcontract or,
‘purchase order as the contracting agency may direct as a means of enforcing such pro-
- visions including sanctions for noncompliance: Provided, however, That in the event

the contractor becomes involved in, or is threatened with, litigation with a sub-

- contractor or vendor as a result of uch direction by the contracting agency, the

contractor may request the United States to enter into such litigation to protect the
interests of the United States.'" S

79732
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. /7 P. & F. Linited ~

P.0. Box 699 .

Battle mountain, Nevada

xx e e e

_&9520 —

Janwary 20, 1970
S .
U.S. Department of the Interior
Office of Minerals Exploration » @ﬂvg - £75 &

345 Middlefield Road
Mento Park, California

Attention: Mr, H.K. Stager

‘Dear Mr. Stager:
Enclosed herewith, please find three signed copies of O.M.E. contract
#2288; all provisions, as set forth are acceptable by the company.

Please make a notation that all business matters pertalning to this
a% contract will be handled from Battle Mountain, at the above address,
and ve wish-that_all‘correSpondence be so0 addressed.

We will begin drilling as soon.as the necessary contractors are
availablé and %eather permitting, should complete the physical stages
of exploration within séme 60 days. Mapping, profiling, assaying, etc.,
may require an additional two or three weeks.

Please send ue a coapleted voucher, explaining any changes what have

ensued since our past contract expired.

Thanking you for your cooperation and hoping we obtain a mutual
success, I remain

Very truly yours,

/& 7/@&/

Richard N,
g&%{"gg&{ﬁa ‘ T General Part r
B N B = 2
Jan 26 1870

OFFICE OF MiNERALS EXFLORATION
U NB GE(II Dq:\ [ A48 7:






UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
Office of Minerals Exploration

345 Middlefield Road
Menlo Park, California 94025

September 25, 1968

OFFICIAL

Memorandum Oscﬁ?YE,
To: Chief, Office of Minerals Exploration RECEIVED

Washington, D. C, SEP 2% 1968
From: Field Officer INITiﬁIEqﬁﬁﬁE

Region II
Subject: New Application (Mercury)

P. and F. Limited

Silver Cloud Mine

Elko County, Nevada

Enclosed is one copy of atwell-prepared application received in this office
on September 24, 1968, The remaining copy is retained in our file,

The Silver Cloud Mine was the subject of the following application which was
denied in\19§6:

DMEA-4264 (Mercury)

Vernon J. Pick, dba Pick Mining Company

Fox, Silver Cloud, Butte Claims

Elko County, Nevada

The prior proposal was for deep drilling of a volcanic type deposit along a
fault, whereas the present proposal is for shallower drilling of two gently
dipping opalite beds in locations near the same and other faults. The prior
application was denied mainly because the expected grade was 4 to 6.5 pounds
of mercury per ton which was marginal at 1956 prices.

Although the present application is well prepared, it lacks adequate illus-
tration of lithology, ore controls, and specific targets of the proposed
drill holes. The applicant probably could not furnish better maps without
professional help,

H., K. Stager

Enclosures
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MME Form 40 b »? O udget Bureau No. 42-R1368

Jan. 65 9 Q UNITED STATES proval expires Dec. 31, 1968
| EPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

OFFICE OF MINERALS EXPLORATION

RIG}NéL

APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE IN MINERALS EXPLORATION

Pursuant to Public Law 85-701 (72 Stat. 700; 30 U.S.C. 641)

NAME OF APPLICANT (Full legal name and mailing address as they should
appear on contract if one is executed.)

APPLICANT DO NOT USE THIS BLOCK

A

P. and F. Limited
4,620 Beverly Blvd. 4
Los Angeles, California 90004

Attn: B, D. Fischer

e
DATEREC.El?V72 7/éy

DIVISION CODE

REGION

OFFICIAL
0NpY
BUSINESS ORGANIZATION LIST CORPORATE OFFICERS OR PARTNERS HERE, IF APPLICABL -
(Check one) NAME ADDRESS 0. Mo Here
RECEIVED

INDIVIDUAL
CORPORATION

P ARTNERSHIP X
oTHER (Specify)

STATE IN WHICH FIRM IS

orcaNized Calif.

Please see attached list of partners.

SEP 27 1968

INITIALS|CODE

MIN\ERADI&(S) FOR WHICH YOU WISH TO EXPLORE PROPERTY LOCATION. ;
arcur NAME OUNTY STATE
y Si¥ver Cloud ko Nevada

ESTIMATED COST OF PROJECT

s /9 .8$5/400

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS

Before filling out this application, please read the OME
Regulations 7or Obtaining I‘Pede'ral Assistance in Financing
Explorations for Mineral Reserves (30 CFR Chap. II). To
assure prompt action, your application must provide all
applicable material and information specified on the back
of this application form. Avoid unnecessary correspondence
and delays by submitting complete and accurate information.
Please submii two copies of this application and all accom-
panying paper: except as otherwise noted. Place your name
and address on each sheet, Each item of information, maps,
and reports required as a part of this application is described
on the back of this form. Identify each attached statement
by the item number to which it applies. If an item does not
apply to your application, show the item numberon your state-
ment and after it write ‘“not applicable.’”” Maps or sketches

should be used to supplement narrative descriptions of the
property location and boundaries in item 2, existing mine
workings and geology in item 3, and the proposed exploration
work in item S. When this information is not too complex,
all of it may be shown on one map or sketch. All documents
and other attachments submitted as a part of this application,
except those in item 3(g) which you mark to be returned,
become the property of the Government and will not be re-
turned to the applicant. Send true copies, not originals, of
leases, contracts, and other documents which are an essen-
tial part of *your business records. File this application
with the Office of Minerals Exploration, Department of the
Interior, Washington 25, D. C., or with the mearest OME
Field Office, ’

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, whether as an individual, corporate officer,
partner, or otherwise, both in his own behalf and acting
for the applicant, certifies that the information set forth
in this form and accompanying papers is correct and com-

/

/- ) ;
Q/O ?’/7“4(
-

/b

plete, to the best of his knowledge and belief, and that
he would not ordinarily undertake the proposed exploration
under current conditions and circumstances at his sole

expense.

A wilfully false statement or certification to any Department or Agency of the United States Government is a criminal offense.

U. S. Code, Title 18, Sec. 1001,






INFORMATION REQUIRED WITH THIS APPLICATION

1. Financial Eligibility:

(a) Submit evidence of efforts made within 90 days pre--

ceding the filing of this application to obtain credit from
your bank of account and at least one other banking institu-.
tion or other private source of credit., Such evidence shall
include true copies of correspondence which show: (1) date
of loan request, (2) amount and terms requested, (3) pro-
posed use of loan funds, and (4) the replies from credit
sources, If the loan was offered under terms which you con-
sider unreasonable, state why you consider them so.

(b) List names and addresses of affiliated, parent, or
controlling companies or organizations and state extent and
nature of their interest.

(c) State how you propose to furnish your share of the
cost of the exploration work.

2. Applicant’s Rights in Land:

(a) State your interest in the land and mineral rights,
whether owner, lessee, purchaser under contract, or other,
If you are not the owner, submit one true copy of the lease,
contract, or other document (with address of owner) under
which you control the property. Describe all liens, mort-
gages, or other encumbrances on the land and state book and
page number and official place where recorded.

(b) State the legal description (section, township, and
range; metes and bounds; patent number of claims) of the
land upon which you wish to explore and all adjacent land
which you own or control, Describe any part of the land or
workings which should not be subject to Government royalty
and liens. If the land consists of unpatented claims, state
book and page number for each recorded location notice,
including amended locations, and official place where re-
corded. State all the names by which you know the property.

(c) For.all land or mineral rights encumbered or not owned,
submit five copies of Lien and Subordination Agreements on .
MME Form 52. If the agreements .cannot be obtained, state
reasons and provide copies of letters of refusal.

3. Physical Description:

(a) Describe in detail and illustrate with maps or sketches
all mining or exploration operations which you know have been
or are being conducted upon the land. Include existing mine
workings and all production facilities.

(b) State your :i-nterest,
in (a).

if any, in operations described

(c) State, if you know, the past and current production,
supporting your statement with copies of settlement. sheets,
mine records, or published data if available.

(d) Describe known ore reserves, giving qu,antxtxes and
grades and sampling methods used. Support your statement
with copies of assay certificates and assay maps if available,

(e) Describe by narrative and maps or sketches the geo-
logic features of the property, including ore minerals, geologic
formations if known, and type of deposit (vein, bedded,
etc.).

- - . L -

(¢9) State your reasons for expectmg to find ore, and if
you have sampled the area you propose to explore, show
where the ' samples were taken, .describe ‘sampling methods
used, and provxde copies of assay certxfxcates.

(g) Send with your’ ‘application at least two copies of all
geologic .or .engineering reports, assay maps, or technologic

information which you have, indicating whether you require
their return,

4, Accessibility' of Property:

(a) To aid the OME representative who may examine the
property, state name and address of person who will meet him;
give directions for reaching the property; and describe: ac-
cessibility of property and of any mine workings.

(b) Name the shipping and supply points and state the
distances to the property.

5. Exploration Work:
(a) Describe fully the proposed exploret:on work giving

mdxvxdual footages and sizes of ope's ﬂ‘gacb item of

oo A

rqck formations, etc. "
- .work. to-any, existing mine workings and to land boundaries

work, Use narrative, maps, plans, and sections as neces-
sary. * Show location of«the proposed work_as. related to geo-
logic features such' as vems, or°-bear1ng ‘beds, contacts of
Show-also the relation of the proposed

or ‘to_the closest 1dent1fxable comer. Lo -

(b) If an access road must. be built, show the proposed
location on the property map and state the length type and
construction methods proposed.

(c) If an OME contract is executed, state how soon there-
after work would be started and finished., State your antici-
pated average daily or monthly rate of progress for each type
of work,

6. Experience:

State your operating experience and background to conduct
this exploration work and also that of the person who will
supervise the work,

7. Estimate of Costs:

Furnish detailed estimates of the necessary costs for each
item of the work proposed in 5(a) under the headings listed
below with a total for each heading and the estimated total
cost of the work, Costs for any work to be performed by an
independent contractor should be listed separately under
category (a) below, Costs for any work that is not to be per-

formed by an independent contractor should be listed under

categories (b) through (g).

(a) Independent contracts, State the total cost of any pro-
posed independent contract for all or any part of the work,
and . the number of units and the unit cost for each type of
work, such as per foot of drilling, per foot of drifting, per
hour of bulldozer operations, or per, cubic yard of material
moved.- Cost estimates should be supported by bids from
thrée contractors if possible. (Note—If none of the work is
to be contracted, write ‘‘none’’ after this item.)

(b) Personal services, The cost of supervision, engineer-
ing and geological services, outside consultants, and labor
should be itemized by numbers and classes of employees;
rates of wages, salaries or fees; and periods of employment.
State whether these services are available,

(c) Operating materials and supplies, List items of mate-
rial and supplies giving quantity and cost of each. Include
under this heading power, water, and fuel, and units of equip-
ment and tools costing less than $50 each,

(d) erating equipment, List items of equipment and tools
costing $50 or more per unit. Give specifications and indicate

. how each item is to be acdquired—i.e., rented, purchased or

provided by the applicant. If rented or purchased, state the
estimated rental or purchase price. If furnished by the appli-
cant, state condition and present fair market value.

(e) Initial rehabilitation and repairs, Describe the type and
the cost of imitial rehabilitation or repair of existing buildings,
fixtures, installations (exclusive of mine workings), and
movable operating equipment now owned by the applicant
which will be used in the exploration work.

(f) New buildings, fixtures, installations. Describe each
building, fixed improvement, and installation to be purchased,
constructed, or installed for the exploration work, stating
spe_cifications and cost including labor, materials, and super
vision.

(g) Miscellaneous, Describe the type and estimate the
cost of repairs and maintenance of the operating equipment
listed in 7(d).- Do not repeat initial repairs listed in 7(e).
Show also the costs of analytical work, accountmg, work-
men’s compensation and employees’ liability insurance,
payroll taxes, and other required costs that do not fall within
the previous categories, | Note—The Governmiat will not con-
tribute to costs incurred before the date of the contract, or
to costs of or incident to: (1) acquiring, using, or possessmg
land and any existing improvements, facilities, buildings, in-
stallations, and appurtenances, or the:' depreciation and
depletion thereof; (2) general overhead, corporate management,
interest and taxes (other than payroll and sales taxes); (3) in-
surance (other than employees’ liability insurance); and
4 damages to persons or property (other than authorized
repau to or replecement ‘of equipment or other property used

in the work)
. SEC., WASH., D.C

[






P. and F. Limited
4620 Beverly Blvd.
Los Angeles, California 90004

NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF PARTNERS:

R. N, Pudge, General Partner
440 So. Feirview Drive
Burbank,_California

B. D. Fischer, General Partner
1957 Holmby Avenue
Los Angeles, ¢alifornia

Harvey L. Lerer, Limited Partner
14349 Millbrook Drive '
Sherman Osks, California

John M. Liebes, Limited Partner
12315 - 14th Helena Drive
Los Angeles, California

- Joseph B, Goldberg, Limited Partner
11203 E. Washington Blvd.
Whittier, California

“Robert R. Burnett, Limited Partner
641 - 26th Street
Manhattan Beach, California





P, and F, Limited
4620 Beverly Blvd.
Los Angeles, California 90004

1. FINANCIAL ELIGIBILITY

a) Enclosed herewith, correspondence between P. and F. Limited
, Secverry FIRsT NMarrenwt/
the Bank of America and the Uniteglealiseraia Bank, regarding
fumds for minerals exploration.

b) None

¢) Necessary funds are on deposit with Bank of America, 48th and
Vermont Branch, Los Angeles, California. Acc't. No. 8-728.
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P. and F. Linmited

AGEO Beverly Blvd;
Los Angeles, California 90004

2+ APPLICANT'S RIGHT TO LAND

a)

b)

c)

Enclosed herewith, a true copy of MINING LEASE AGREEMENT

by and between Phillip F. Spooner (Lesser) and P. and F.
LiniieAd (ﬁssee)ﬁ This document is recorded in Book_99,
Page _4:_{":;3_ or Ot.fz?e Official Records of Elko County, Nevada in
Elko, Nevada.

The property is not subject to any liens or encumbrances.

Attached hereto is a list of recordation data, in compliance
with this paragraph. All of the described properties will be
subject to the Government's lien.

Five copies of Form MME 52 are enclosed. These coples are
signed on behalf of Lessor by E. W. Morris, attorney-in-fact
for Phillip F. Spooner. A true copy of the subject Power of
Attorney, duly exercised and recorded in Book_jﬂ, Page _A:_SB

Official Records of Elko County, Nevada is attached.
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P. and F. Liuited PRY
4620 Beverly Blvd.
Los Angeles, Californlia 90004

The property, known as the Silver Cloud Mine is comprised of the
following unpatented mining claims; all located in SECTIONS 25 and 26,
TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 47 EAST, in the IVANHOE MINING DISTRICT, Elko

County, Nevada.

CLATM _ DATE LOCATED —BOOK_ _PAGE
_ VELVET 10-20-65 64 269
.- VELVET #1 10=-20-65 64 270
- VELVET #2 10-20-65 64 271
- VELVET #3 10~20-65 64 272
.- VELVET # ~ 10-20-65 64 273

. VELVET #5 10-20-65 64 274

" VELVET #6 10-20-65 64 275
[yEmVET #7) 10-20-65 64 276
~VELVET #8 10-20-65 . 64 277

VELVET #9 . 10-20=65 64 278

VELVET #10 10-20-65 64 279

VELVET #11 10-20-65 6l 280

VELVET #12 10-20-65 : 6l 281

VELVET #15 11-26-65 64 284

VELVET #16 11-26-65 64 285

VELVET #17 11-26-65 . 64 286

VELVET #18 |  11-26-65 S 64 287

Note: The above referred to books and pages refer to the Official
Recogds of Elko County, Nevada.

CLIPPER #1 3-29~51 29% 318+
CLIPPER #2 3=29=51 29+% 309%

* Denotes Books of Mining Locations, Elgo County, Nevada.
CLIPPER #1 (amended) 3=9-60 3 463
Quitclaim; Pangburn to Barry (Clipper #1 &#2) 5 345

6-23-60
Quitelaim; Barry to Belaustegui (Clipper #1 & 2) 60 611
, #3 944/

Quitclaim; Belaustegui to Morris (Clipper#1&#2) 99 ( @—\

(cont'd.)
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P. and F. Limited
4620 Beverly Blvd.
Los Angeles, California 90004

2)b) Cont'd.

Quitclaim; Morris to Spooner
Clipper #1 & #2, Velvet #17 & #18

Power of Attorney, Spooner to Morris

Lease; Spooner to P. & F. Ltd.

Quitclaim; Spooner to Fischer

AFFIDAVITS OF ANNUAL ASSESSMENT'WOgE

1960 Clipper #1 & #2
1961 Clipper #1 & #2
1962 Clipper #1 & #2
1963 Clipper #1 &#2
1964 Clipper #1 & #2
1965 Clipper #1 & #2 .

1966 Clipper #1 & #2 +all Velvet claims
1967 Clipper #1 & #2 +all Velvet Claims
1968 Clipper #1 & #2 +all Velvet Claims

o0
Book Pége

99 Lly2-liyly ‘
/\// —-
99 458
99 Ly5-453
99 454=457
5 52
16 ' 44?7
27 358
338
48 . 68 i
459 |
72 484
85 261
100 401-402

The only other document influencing the title.to the subject property
is a DISTRIBUTION OF ESTATE, L. V. Pangburn to Alfrieda Pangburn,
10-20-53, Book 20, Page 312 of the Miscellaneous Records of Elko County,
Nevada. This document is the recordation of a Final Will and Testament
1eaving the Clipper #1 & #2 mining claims to Mrs. Pangburn.






P. and F. Limited
4620 Beverly Blvd.

Los Angeles,

California 90004

3. PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION

a)

b)
c)

d)

The results of past operations include an open pit some
600*'x350', as illustrated on Plat #1, minor stoping
perfprmed‘adjacent to the pit area and various test shafts,
located at random on the propefty. Most of the under-
ground workings, with the exception of those noted are
inaccessable and records of the results of such work are
not available. It is assumed that Newmont Corporation
pefformed most of this work sometime during the 1940's,

Oral communication with various personé in the area indicates
that a 200 ton per day capacity rotary kiln (since removed)
served the Newmont Corporation operation.

No mining operations are presently being conducted and no
reducing facilities exist at the mine site.

None

The only known published data of production derives from

NEVAQA»BUREAU OF MINES REPORT NO. 54, Page 83, which states:

"The mine is credited with a production of 866 flasks gééﬁ

of mercury to the end of 1943; some production was f‘¥§§32$’

- made during January and February of 1944."

Many exposures of mineralized ogg;lge, over several claims

‘suggests that a large tonnage of cinnabar ore is available.

A winze, driven S 10 E for 182 feet, from the southerly
face of the Newmont pit developes a 6 foot thick ore bed
for its entire length; other workings to the East and West
from said winze remain in the ore body. The winze follows
a 10 degree declination to the South, which is consistent

- with the pit floor and the geperal surface. Representative

assays of this ore zone are included.
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P. and F. Limited :
4620 Beverly Blvd,

Los Angeles, California 90004

3)d) Continued:
SAMPLING METHOD: channel samples, two to three feet
wide and 4% deep over the thickness of the ore bed; (é'?)
crushed to minus 4", rolled and quartered to obtain an
approximatecten (10) pound sample.

e) Ore minerals on the property are exclusively cinnabar,
with localized oxidation due to weather exposure. No
objectionable impurities are present, although small
quantities of finely divided sulphur are occasiond}ly
present. Gangue material is chiefly a chalcedonic-opaline-
obsidian complex.

The property covers 20 claims, 18 held by the applicant.
Generally, the claims occupy a gently sloping, North
trending synclinel trough, 1,000 to 1,500' wide and

some 5,000'-lon8. The supporting features of the syncline
are volcanic bede of Tertiary origin, of undetermined
thickness, interrupted by normal N-S and E-W faults and
showing some evidence of low-angle N-S thrusting.

The chalcedonic-opaline beds are the result of alteration
of the more rhyolitic volcanic sections.

An open pit face, 4O' in vertical extent shows the following
sections (top to bottom); 1-2' of detrital overburdem, 33' of
buff colored tuffa and ash, locally interspersed with
chalcedonic lenses; §' to 5' of opalized, cinnabar bearing
ash and obsidian. (This lower section, as previously

noted, persists dowydip for an observable distance of

182'.) The open pit bottoms on a thin (3'-4') layer of
obsidian-opalite which migrates downward into-a light
volcanic ash of undetermined extent (observed by shallow
drilling and blasted holes.)






P. and F. Limited
4620 Beverly Blvd.

Los Angeles,

California 90004

3)9) Cont' d.

A cinnabar-bearing opalite bed, beginning (exposed) some
500' North from the aforementioned pit face shows tha t
a somewhat deeper section is also mineralizad. Exposure
of this overburden-free section is attributabdle to

low-angle thrust faulting and subsequent erosion of the

softer, disturbed material.

Mercury bearing hydrothermal solutions entered the formation
through conduits resulting from normal faulting, thus ‘

ascending to contact the more impervious ash beds, thence

enanating outward on the flow planes of the more reactive (fractared 7).
rhyolitic sections. Alteration and mineralization was
quite complete in such rhyolitic members. Minor cinnabar

~ was disseminated throughout the upper ash beds, bdut is not

of economic importance.

Mineralization is most pronounced on the N-S fault systenms,

‘which constitutes the object of this application.

B)t)ANumerous mercury - bearing outcrops, within the proposed

exploration zone, when related to the structure and
previous activities on the property, suggest that an
excellent potential is present. OQOwing to the '1despread

occurrence of mineralized opalitd beds in the area, it

1a difricult to place reasonable bounds on_the probable
extent of the deposit.

3)g) The return of materials contained herein is not required.





P, and F, Limited
4620 Beverly Blvd.
Los Angeles, California 90004

4. ACCESSIBILITY OF PROPERTY:

_ a) The person escorting the 0.M.E. representative to the property

b)

will be: R. N. Pudge
LLO So. Fairview Drive
Burbank, California

Phone: AC 213-848-6445

The property is reached by an improved dirt road, 45 nmiles
northeasterly from Battle Mountain, Nevada, via the North
Battle Mountain road.. The first two (2) right hand turns
encountered on the county road are made, thence some fifteen
(15) miles to a left hand turn marked by a sign stating"U0cal®

- thence northerly some two (2) miles to an obvious open pit

mine area. This places you on the Clipper #1 clain. (see plét)

All workings described in this application are open and
accessibdble,

The primary shipping and supply point is Battle Mountain, Nevada
which is served by railroads and truck lines. Reno, Nevada is
some two-hundred (200) miles.away and Salt Lake City is about
three-hundred (300) miles distant.
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P. and F. Limited
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Los Angeles, California 90004

5)a) The proposed exploration consists of drilling forty-one
(41) five (5) inch diameter holes over an area of
600'x1,800%; it is anticipated that holes drilled to

a depth of fifty (50) feet will penetrate the upper
mineralized bed. Some eight (8) drill holes will be
extended to one hundred-fifty (150) feet in an attempt
to locate a deeper mineralized horizon, unless the
futility of such deeper drilling is indicated early

in the program. '

This drilling results in a total of 2,850" of drill
hole.

Since the ore bed, where observable, averages six (6)
feet in thickness, samples will be collected from the
holes over three (3) foot intervals; each sample
containing approximately .10 cubic feet (the material
is 1low:in specific gravity, running about 20 cubic
feet per ton).

No drilling will be conducted closer than one-hundred
(100) feet from claim boundaries.

This drilling will examine an area strongly related to
the structural features suspected of controlling the
¢innabar mineralization.

Proposed drill sites are shown on Piats No. 1-2-3, but

more exact sites can be determined, if necessary, after

the completion'of several holes and analysis of information
thus obtained.

The rate of advance is estimated by drillers at fifty
(50) teet per shift, owing to vuggy ground that causes
minor loss of circulatton at the drill bit.





P. and F. Limited

4620 Beverly Blvd.

Los Angeles,

California 90004

5)a) Cont'd.

5¥b)

5)c)

No cementing or casing should be required, with the
exXception of short sections of casing at the hole

collars to prevent the entrance of contaminants. Such
casing will be removéd, the hole plugged and makgked with
appropriate data. '

Samples will be placed in cloth bags and shipped, via
Greyhound Bus Lines from Battle Mountain, Nevada to the
Eisenhauer Laboratories, Los Angeles, California, for
assay.

Access trails, approximating the outline of the drilliing
grid will be required for the drill rigs; such trails are
projected as a cut and some leveling by a bulldozer for
each site. One hour of dozing should prove adequate for
each hole.

If a contract is executed, work will begin as soon as
possible, depending only upon weather and the availability
of the required contractors.

6. EXPERIENCE

Mr. Pudge, who will be responsible for the location of
drill sites and the execution of the program, has 12
Years experience in the exploration, developement and
mining of gold, lead-silver, copper and othér deposits.
He previously operated OME Contract # 14-23-090-2209.

Mr, Fischer has a very broad business background, including
mining; he is in charge of the business activities of
the company. '

None of the limited partners are active in the operations
of the company.






P. and F. Limited
4,620 Beverly Blvd.
Los Angeles, California 90004

EXPLORATION COSTS

Drilling 15,157.50
Bulldozer Work 1,169.00
Personal Services 2,592.00
Supplies L5450
Miscellaneous 587,00

Grand Total $19,551.00
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P. and F. Limited
4620 Beverly Blvd.
Los Angeles, California 90004

R)a) INDEPENDENT CONTRACTS ‘
Bids for drilling were obtained from:

Boyles Bros. Drilling, Sparks, Nevada

Robert J. Wadliegh, Lovelock, Nevada
Bids are attached and prices being comparable, Boyles Bros.

Central Nevada Drilling, Battle Mountain, Nevada
drilling is selected to perform the vork.

Grand total 815,157;50

2,850" drill hole @ 84415 (4/ hofes) 11,827.50
1 hour casing time per hole 820,00
2 hours set-up time, per hole ' 1,640,00

| Total 14,287, 50
Subsistance for 2 man crew 570,00

Bids for bulldozer work were obtained from:
Si¥ver State Comstruction Co., Fallon, Nevada -
Willis Bros. Contracting, Winnemucca, Nevada
Lyman G. Thomas, Battle Mountain, Nevada

All equipment is comparable and Mr. Thomas' bid, being
substantially lower, was accepted.

41 hours @ $25 per hour 1,025.00

8 hours transport time @ $18 144,00
7)b PERSONAL  SERVICES _

Supervisor 8 weeks @ $200 1,600,00

8% Payroll Tax 128.00

g%&?f-ogl'%gks @ $100 800,00

' z 614400

Total $2,592.00
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P. and F, Limited
4620 Beverly Blvd. _
Los Angeles, California 90004

7)b) Cont'd.
The supervisor and helper will be employed to direct
bulldozer work, locate drill sites and to select and
ship the samples. Mapping will also be performed
concurrently. '

These services are availabdle.

7)¢) OPERATING SUPPLIES

100 Sample: Bags @ 35¢ each 35.00
150 Grade Stakes @ 7¢ each 10,50
Total ¥45. 50
7)d) None
7)e) None
7)2) None |
?)g) Miscellaneous
98 Assays @ $5 each 490,00
Shipping Samples 1,000# @ $9.70 97.00

per hundred

Total §587.00






P, and F. Limited
4620 Beverly Blvd.
Los Angeéles, California 90004 9-17-68

United States Department of the Interior
Office of Minerals Exploration

345 Middlefield Road

Menlo Park, California

Attention: Mr. Harold K. Stager
Dear Mr. Stager:

Enclosed herewith, please find an Application for Financial Assistance
on our Silver Cloud mercury property, in Elko County, Nevada.

I have carefully reviewed this application and believe it contains
the necessary data, Should you require additional data, plegse advise
me at your earliest convenience, thank you.

-

Vefy truly yours,

X 0.2

P. and F. Limited
Ro No Pudge, Mgr.

RNP/11]

RECEIVED

SEP 24 1968

OFFICE OF MINERALS EXPLORATION

U.S. GEOLOGICAL SUR
MENLO PARK, CALIF, VEY
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P & F LIMITED
4620 Beverly Boulevard; Suite 200
- Los Angeles, California '

September 16, 1968

- Bank of America - o

. Vermont and 48th Branch
4801 South Vermont Avenue -
Los Angeles, California 90037

~ Attention: © Mr. John MacLachlen

Re: Silver Cloud Mine, .Elko, Nevada

Gentlemen:

P & F Limited, a limited partnership organized in the State of
" California, is the lessee of 19 unpatented mining claims in the Ivanhoe
. Mining District, Elko County, Nevada. We are about to embark upon a
| : - program of exploration of these mining properties in order to prove the
' existence, nature and extent of the Mercury ores which are located on the
‘ property. We estimate that the cost of these exploration expenditures will
‘ be in the magnitude of $20, 000 to $40, 000 and would like to borrow from
L . - your bank approximately 75% of these expenditures with funds to be repaid
.. . outof the production from the property. All the monies borrowed would be
“ ~ expended in connection with such exploration and we believe repayment of the

" loan could commence in approximately 9 to 12 months, assuming that orein '.

quantities capable of production are found. ' ' o

- " Would you please advise us whether or not your bank would con-

. sider making the type of loan which we contemplate and if so the interest rate

L . and other terms which you might require. O : o
Thank.ydu for YOUI‘ ‘courtesy and cooperation in the matter.. |

Very truly yours; .‘

. P & F LIMITED

By:





’ : Cable Address— BANKAMERICA , ' _
Bank of Americ

'NATIONAL ZTBRATAIE ASSOCIATION

VERMONT AND 48rn BRANCH ¢ 4501 SOUTH VEBMONT AVENUE ¢ LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90037

September 19, 1968

Mr. B. D. Fischer

C/0 P & F Limited

4620 Beverly Boulevard, Suite 200
Los Angeles, California 90004

Re: Silver Cloud Mine, Elko, Nevada

Dear Mr. Fischer:

We have made a careful review of your application for
assistance.

We regret that we are unable to provide the amount
requested for the period desired based upon the financial
information you have submitted. Neither would we care to
participate in a loan of this type at this time.

It is our earnest desire to service you in every way
that we can, and we hope that you will continue to seek
our counsel and assistance whenever necessary.

Sincerely,

% MacLachlan

Manager
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P & F LIMITED

. 4620 Beverly Boulevard, Suite 200
. Los Angeles, lCalifornia'

 September 16, 1968

Security First National Bank
Western and Beverly Branch
253 N. Western Avenue :

. Los Angeles, California 90004
- Attention: - Manager

Re: Silver Cloud Mine, Elko; Nevada

 Gentlemen:

P & F Limited, a limited partnership organized in the State of

.. California, is the lessee of 19 unpatented mining claims in the Ivanhoe

Mining District, Elko County, Nevada. ‘We are about to embark upon a

 program of exploration of these mining properties in order to prove the

existence, nature and extent of the Mercury ores which are located on the
property. We estimate that the cost of these exploration expenditures will

" be in the magnitude of $20, 000 to $40, 000 and would like to borrow from

your bank approximately 75% of these expenditures with funds to be repaid'
out of the production from the property. All the monies borrowed would be

. expended in connection with such exploration and we believe repayment of the . '~
loan could commence in approximately 9 to 12 months, assuming that ore in
‘quantities capable of production are found. ‘ ' ‘

Would you please advise us whether or not your bank would con-

~ sider making the type of loan which we contemplate and if so the interest rate f'-':i_-:.
" and other terms which you might require. ' AT

Thank you for your courtesy and cooperation in the matter.
. Very truly yours,






.

\)l

SECURITY FIRST NATIONAL BANK

WESTERN & BEVERLY BRANCH, 253 N. WESTERN AVE., LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90004

September 20, 1968

P & F Limited

L1620 Beverly Boulevard

Suite 200

Los Angeles, California 9000l

Gentlemen:

This is in answer to your letter dated September 19, 1968
requesting a loan of from $15,000 to $30,000 on an unsecured
basis for the purpose of mineral exploration in the State of
Nevada, to be repaid commencing in from 9 to 12 months and
assuming that quantities of productive ore is found.

We regret that we must decline this application as not

qualifing in the requirements for unsecured credit in these
amounts.

Sincerely yours

[

K. G. Lloyd
Manager

KGL:ch
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' Uperator
MME Form 52 UNITED STATES
Jan. 1959 DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF MINERALS EXPLORATION . Docket No.
OME —
Contract No.
14-23-090 -
) Contract Date
LIEN AND SUBORDINATION Acmmm_*gl/

To the United States of America:

That certain land in the County of Elko , State of  Nevada )

described xxxmmxg/ _in a lease dated August 9, 1968 and recordéd in Book 99

of Official Records at pages 445 to 453

hereinafter called the "land", is the subject of a proposed exploration contract, hereinafter called
the "Contract", between the United States of America, hereinafter called the Government and

P&F, LIMITED, a hmlted partnership B 3/

hereinafter called the "Operator”. In consideration for and as en inducement to the Government execut-
ing the Contract, the undersigned:

1. (a) Being the owner of an interest in the land, herebdby grants to the Government a lien .
upon all of his right, title, and interest in the land and upon any production of minerals therefrom to.
secure the payment to the Government of the royalty on production provided for by the Contract, end
egrees if the Operator's interest should be surrendered or termineted at any time prior to the expira-
tion of the rights of the United States under said Contract to pay royalty to the Government according
to the terms of said Contract; or

(v) Being the holder of a claim, lien, or encumbrance against the land, hereby subordinates
his claim, lien, or encumbrence in or against the land and in any production therefrom to the rights of

- the Government under the Contract with respect to royalty on production and liens to secure sameh_/

‘2. Undertakes and agrees that property in which the Government may acquire an interest or
equity under the Contract mey be dismantled, severed trom the land, and removed as may be provided in
the Contract; and the Government's interest and equity in such property shall be prior and superior to
any adverse right or claim of the undersigned.

3. Represents and undertekes that there is no claim, lien, or encumbrance upon the under—
signed's’ right, title, claim, or interest in or agalnst the land other than the following (It "none"

insert the word "none”. Do not leave blank. )
None to my knowledge except that
certain mining lease dated Aug. 9, 1968 to P.& F, Limited, which lease is

_xecorded as specified in the first paragraph of this agreement.

_/ Production from the lend is not required, and in the absence of production there is no obligation to
pay royelty to the Government.

2/ Either (a) insert the legal description of the land, or (b) strike out the words "as follows" and
insert "in a lease [Sr contract, deed, or other document dated , and recorded in
Book ~_, Page » official records of said county". If (b) is used, the book and page of
recordation must be inserted above. If the space provided is 1nsufficient, use an Annex and reter
to the Annex in the space. :

}/ Insert name exactly as it appears in the Application MME Form L4O.

4/ suvparagraph 1(a) does not apply to, the holder of a claim, lfen, or encumbrance. ‘





- L. **Undé¥takes and agrees (a) neither to commit any act nor assert any claim.in conflict
with the provisions of this Agreement; and (b) to give advance notice of the Government's” rights
under this agreement to any subsequent trensferee, mortgagee, encumbrancer, or lessee of any of the
undersigned's right, title, cleim, or interest in or against the land or any production therefrom,
furnishing the Government with two true coples of such notice; and

. 5. Consents to all'améndments (1ncluding an agreement of termination) and assignments of
the Contract without notice thereof, and undertakes and ggrees that this egreement shall gxtend and
apply thereto. . . .

6. Added provisions none (stete "None" or "See Annex No. "))
Dated this 1618 aay ot SEPT— , 1968 .
’ - 1957 HOlme Ave, (Street)

O Fgito s e
z . Zed (sea1)_L.os Angeles, California (state )

Owner of an undivided 25%,

Dr;ﬂip . Spooner & Virginia K. .Spooner P._O. Box 391 . (2:ree;)
- v : o : E ty g

By:— A 7 D247  (Seal) Lovelock, Nevada State

E. W. Morris, atty. in fact : : o :
Owner of an undivided 75% (Street)
_ o . ‘ (City &)
(Seal) (Stete )
(Street)
) : (City &)
" (Seal) : . : (state )
»(Street)
L , ' K (City &)
3 S : . .(Seal) : (State )
o . (Street)
| (City &)
(Seel) ) . (State )
I, ' ' ~,certify that I am the ; :
(Reme) : (Title—Secretary, etc.)
of the corporation nenmed hefein; that. o~ . ' , who signed this agreement
S (Name ) '

was then ) . - . of sald corporation; that sald agreement was duly's;gned for and

(Title—Pres., Vice-Pres., etc.)
in behalf of said corporation by suthority of 1g%sgovérn1ng«body, end was within the scope‘of 1its -

corporate powers. s

. '(Corporate Seal)

I, ~DT?. S8S., WAON., D.C. 2110
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AT-REQUEST OF

CPe 2 1 ssPH'S8 powER OF ATTORNEY.

| RECOROSN S \;UQ?M('E 455/

EbTﬂLh N.SNELTON ‘ : ; .
ELKO COUNTY RECORDER Special

Te £3%

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Philip F. Spooner and
. Virginia K. Spooner, the undersigned (jointly :and severally) hereby make,.

" constitute and appoint E. W. Morris their true and lawful attorney for

them and in their name, place and stead and for their use and benefit:

_ (a) To sell lease, encumber, exchange or otherwise dispose
of the interest of the undersigned in and to the Silver Cloud Mmmg
- Company and Velvet Mining Claims.

‘ (b) To act on behalf of the undersigned with respect to that
certain mining lease dated the 9th day of August, 1968, by and
between the undersigned and P & F, Limited, a limited partnership. -

"GIVING AND GRANTING unto their said attorney full power and authority :
o to do and perform all and every act and thing whatsoever requisite, necessary, .. R
~ ' or appropriate to be done in and about the premises as fully to all intents SR
. - and purposes as they might or could do if personally present, hereby ratlfymg
- all that their said attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue of S
these presents. :

Wh_erever the context so'requires, the masculine gender includes the |
feminine and/or neuter, and the singular number includes the plural.

‘ ; : “ .WITNES,S'Olh.lAI'v.hal‘ldS'_tl_'.linSv_ 0 "}:‘:day of A_ugust, 1968.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) &
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES )

On August | 0 , 1968, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public, = ' ‘
personally appeared PHILIP F. SPOONER and VIRGINIA K. SPOONER, - ‘
known to me to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the within - ‘
instrument and acknowledged that they executed the same, ' o

OFFICIAL SEAL [y Q Q/EQ-’\Z/

NO’I\%NY A, ALOSI e Notary Public in and for said
PUBLIC - CALJFORNIAS - - =
PRINCIPAL ORI I ] S County and State

. 1os ANGEI.ES COUNTY i
e | d;WW;mmnmmf
My ‘Commission Expirés Nov, 23,1970 . el o : _ . l

WITNESS my hand and official seal

APAAAAAARAAA ARG A =

| smﬁﬁﬂﬁidéﬂ
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- ED. EISENHAUER, JR.
' ’ . €. EISENHAUER RAYMOND
. LAWRENCE EARL RAYMOND
: All members of American Institute
of Mining, Metallurgical,

The EISENHAUER LABORATORIES

316-322 Sovuth SanPedro Street Established 1916

Phone 622-9328 (Code 213) - LOS ANGELES, CALIF. 90013 ASSAYERS
METALLURGISTS
CHEMISTS
ORE TESTING
July 30/68
B.D. Fischer
4620 Beverly Blvd.
Los Angeles, California
Subject: Assays of Ores.
Marked: Mercury (Hg) Equivalent lbs. per ton
#3-Silver cloud 0.41% 8.2
#4-Silver cloud 0.455% 9.1

Respectfully submitted,

Theg ?.aboj/t}’rle%

Ed. Eisenhauer, Jr.





®
The EISENHAUER LABORATORIES

316-322 8So0uth SanPedro Street
Phone 622-9328 (Code 213) + LOS ANGELES, CALIF. 90013

B.D. Fischer
4620 Beverly Blvd.
Los Angeles, Calif.

Subject: Assays of Ores.

Marked: ' Mercury (Hg)
R.N, Pudge 0.095%
#5 i 0.195%
#8 : 0.275%
#9 0.185% -
#10 ' 0.12%

Respectfully submitted,

The%yer oratori
g .

Ed. Eisenhaﬁer, Jr.

Equivalent lbs. per ton

ED. EISENHAUER, JR.
C. EISENHAUER RAYMOND
LAWRENCE EARL RAYMOND

All members of American Institute
of Mining, Metallurgical,
and Petroleum Engineers

Established 1916
ASSAYERS
METALLURGISTS
CHEMISTS

ORE TESTING

Sept. 12/68






DIAMOND CORE DRILLING
DIAMOND DRILLING EQUIPMENT

General Offices and Plant

crourine ' ﬂVlES I'Il S. 1624 Pioneer Road P, O. Box 58
ZILIJT::NNG DRILLING COMPANY SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84110

SHAFT SINKING
TUNNEL DRIVING

Phone WMIENNNS 487.3A71

MINE PLANT DESIGN ' CONTRACTORS-ENGINEERS-GEOLOGISTS BRANCH OFFICES
AND FABRICATION : . ARIZONA (PHOENIX)
600 Industrial Way CALIFORNIA (AUBURN)
COLORADO (GOLD
SPARKS, NEVADA NEVADA (S(PARKSE)N)
Phone: 358—5188 WASHINGTON (SPOKANE)
CHILE (SANTIAGO)
September 10, 1069 CABLE: BOYLESBROS

MEXICO, D.F.

PERU (LIMA)
CABLE: BOYLESCOP

Mr. Richard Pudge

P & F Limited

44,0 South Fairview Drive
Burbank, California

Dear Mr. Pudge:‘

We have examined the property to be drilled near Battle
Mountain, Nevada and wish to offer the following prices for
rotary drilling with air.

1. Mobilization: $200.00
2. Drilling rates: $ 4.15 per foot.

3, Cementing, if necessary - $15.00 an hour plus
cost of cement.

l,. Moving between holes and setting up time, $20,00
an hour. :

5, Casing holes, $20.00 an hour plus cost of casing
lost in hole or left at customers request.

6. Roads and drill sites to be supplied.
7. Subsistance charge of $5.00 per day per man.

Alternate Proposal

Drilling can be done for $25.00 an hour plus cost of
bits.

All other items to be charged as in the footage proposal.
Thank you for calling us,

Yours truly,

Joe Fetterhoff,
District Manager

JF:sc






P. and F. Limited
4,620 Beverly Blvd,

Los Angeles, California 90004

9-5-68

Central Nevada Drilling Co.
P. 0. Box 287
Battle Mountain, Nevada

Dear Mr. Naylan,

Pursuant our recent conversation, regarding rotary drilling
at our Silver Cloud Mine property, please complete the
following quotation and return to me as soon as possible. '

Ve( ( truly you
P. and F. Limite/g‘
R. N. Pudge

t

Cost per foot of drilling: ~ 5422 soee A7
7
Mobilization: _zzos

Set-up charge: f 2022 4. L.
Casing charge: Foo 22 : .

Signed: % %_/W

Contral Né¢ada Drilling Co.






P. and F. Limited
4,620 Beverly Blvd.

Los Angeles, California 90004
9-5-68

Robert J. Wadliegh
P. O. Box 592
Lovelock, Nevada

Dear Mr. Wadliegh,

Pursuant our recent conversation, regarding rotary drilling
a t our Silver Cloud Mine property, please complete the
following quotation and return to me as soon as possible.

ruly yours,
%ﬁ;ﬂ |
d F. Limited
R. N. Pudge

Cost per foot of drilling: $4.5©
Mobilization: ¥ 250
Set-upcharge: $£20/4r

Casing charge:_ ¥ /S /4x

Signed M&
N\






e ol CONSTRUCTION CO.,

HE A. D. DRUMM, JR., PRESIDENT

Post Office Box 191
Phone 423-3156 (Area Code 702)
FALLON, NEVADA 89406

September 9, 1968

R. N. Pudge, Manager
P & F Minerals Ltd.
440 S, Fairview Drive
Burbank, California

" Dear Mr. Pudge:

We have your letter of September 5th requesting a quotation for D8
dozer work at Silver Cloud Mine in Elko County, Nevada.

All things being equal, the price would be the same as it was for
the work we did at Battle Mountain. However, many factors could
influence the price---location of work, amount of work and what
type of material is involved.

I would suggest that you call the writer and be prepared to give an
exact location of the work. We can then make an inspection or give
you a definite figure.

We trust that you got a run for your money on the Battle Mountain
work !

Sincerely,

SILVER STATE CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.
/\M/VVVVV\%

A. D. Drumm, Jr.

President
dr






. SILVER STATE CONSTRUCTION CO., lNc.

P. O. BOX 191
- FALLON, NEVADA 89406

' 22 August 1968

Mr. B. D. FPischer

P& P, Limited

4620 Beverly Boulevard ' ‘
Los Angelea, California - 9000!. ,

Dear Mr. Fiseher:

furnish you '8 tractor with ripper, au
one week's work about AO miles fram Ba
following rates:

Tractor: ca.terpmax- NG Ner

Operator: Dase\rate $6.81 per hour, plus 31¢ per

our vacation pdy, Rlus 158 insurances and taxes -

aight time. Straight time applies
Ray; time and one half rate applies

d tional daily t.ime and Saturdays, .double time .

Tran@ortation: Trangport tractor and trailer for move in and out

at $25.00 per hour. Movement from and return to
Fallon is estimated at $200,00 per way.

Work is to commence Honday, Auguat 26th, barring bad weather or other

-conditions beyond our control.

You are to allow operator sufficient daily work time to compansate
for travel to and from your work site from Battle Mountain,

We acknowledge receipt of your check #101 on Vermont & 48th Branch,

Bank of America, in the amount of $1 ,om 00 as advance payment on the

®s





P. 0. BOX 191
FALLON, NEVADA 89406

P oA e o ' o ‘ e ..'_'
/ . SILVER STATE CONSTRUCTION CO.. |N<. I

Mr. B. D. Fischer | | | |
P & F, Limjted | -2e 22 August 1968

' wark and final billing. .

‘ Please indicat.e your a.eceptance of this proposal by eignature below and
return of a copy to constitute a purchase order for our files. :

Siacerely yours,;

SILVER STATE COKSIRUCRION CO., Inc.

Accepted:
P& P, LIM

\
\

By,

cc: Mr. Richard Pudge
#12 Owl Motel

| . work account., payment cf the balance will be due upon completion of
|
! Battle Mountain, Nevada






/ 848-6445 P. and F. Linited

4,620 Beverly Blvd.,

Los Angeles, California 90004

September 5, 1968..

Willis Bros. Contracting Co. R .
Winnemucca, Nevada

Gentlemen:

Please submit a written quotation for D-8 dozer work at our
Silver Cloud Mine, in Elko County, Nevada. You will recall
~working aat. that site for Mr. E. W. Morris, some time ago.

The required work will be dozing-access trails for truck

mounted drilling rigs.

'/ ;Eyly S,

R. N. Pudge

RNP/11]

Mr. Lloyle Willis responded by telephone and offered the
following costs: $35.00 per hour for dozer and $20. per

hour transport time.
By: R. N. Pudge

9-7-68 ;?;)qg
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MINING LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS MINING LEASE AGREEMENT, made this __9th day of e

August __, 1968, by and between DR. PHILIP F. SPOONER and

VIRGINIA K. SPOONER, his wife,

(hereinafter' referred to as "Lessor-”),' and P & F, LIMITED,

_a limited partnership,

" (hereinafter reférred to as I"Lesse»e").
WHEREAS, Lessor is ..the owner and/or entitled to possession of Cerfaih '
mining cla‘irhs, or .prqpe'rties, as described in EXHIBIT A attached hereto; and
WHER‘E.AS, Leésee desires to lease and operate said claims and-pr'op-
E erties, on the terms and conditions he;éinafter set forth;
NOW,: THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED AS f‘OLLOWS:
’L.ess‘or, in consideravtion of the rents, rojailties, covepantg and agree_-'v l
‘ments, réserved heréby, _granté, demises and lets to Les see those certai-ln
lands and mining.claims (hereinafter referred to as the ""property'') situated .
| in the Ivanhoe Minin.g~ District, Elko County? State of Nevada, the legal des- .
cription ofvwhi_ch is attached hereto and by this reference in"corpo:;ated herein
as though fully'set forth at iength for the term of ten (10) years, and for so
' 1-on'g theréafter as minerals or ores are pfoduced in commercial quantities,
upon the following terms; andi conditions:
? 1) mbmll with all 1;easonab1e dlspatch promptly cause; to be done
E 3,/ 0~X the assessment wérk for the mining year ending September 1, 1968, on the
’ : Q\\}\%{\ property on or beforé Au:gust 31, 1!.968, and will cause to be filed the proof of
labor with-re.spec'tAto each-of the mining claims on EXHIBIT A attached hereﬁo :

on or before September 1, 1968, in the office of the County Recorder of Elko

2> @ o
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County, Nevada. On beforg'November 1, 1968,l Lgee agrees to com- | .. SR ‘

rhe';;ce<exploration operatipns on said property. In the event that such
'exp'loration and/or de\}elopm-cnt operati'ons disclose deposits of commercial |
.'rn.iner.als Lessee will cofnrnence-mining‘ opérations within six (6) r'nonths aftef
bcompletion of suicl"x exploration .a'.nd t§ prOse'_cute; suc;h mir.ni.ng operations dili-

~gently thereafter in a good and minerlike fashion so as to mine the greatest

TR S T

amount of ore possible with due regard to the development and preservation . | .

of the demised premises as a workable mine. o . ‘ ek
2) Leé'see's obligation to mine said property continuously shall be

.suspended during such time that i) the price of mercury is THREE HUNDRED

DOLLARS ($300. 00) f)er flask, or less; and ii) during such time as Lessee s

.: is prevented from operations.on account of storms or weather, binability to

~  obtain mining supplies, . by labor troubles, or other conditions exclusive of
financial ability making it impos sible to carry on continuous '6perations.

Lessee shall be solely responsible and shall pay and disc'harge all mining costs

~and expens.e‘s in;urfed by it or any person in 'pri;rity with it..
3) -Lessor agrees that'it wili consent to and join in applications to - 3
the Federal gove"rnmeTnt for én exﬁ)loration and/c_or" ;iev;elopment loan and will o '- 3
execute .‘such' doéuments as may be require&\in _connecti‘on with such loan, or
4 loans.
4) Lessee in adciitiOn to the other _co,venan'ts and conditions to be
per'formed'by it, agreés to pay Lessor an annual royalty equal to 10%>of ﬁhe
gross value of. mine'_r.::a.l.s ;_)_'i':'fneii:.als produced and séld-. - In that regard Léssee

agrees to:

‘a) To pay to Lessor on or before the 15th day. of each calendar

o S T ke
Ceem T St

month (covering the.operati‘ons-for the previous calendar month) a royalty

equal to 10% of the gross proceeds received from the sale of fninerals, .rnetalls

or ores produced. -
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e b) Lessee agrees “to pay "an advance royalty eif FIVE HUNDRED
DOLLARS ($500. 00) per month, payable on the 15th day of each month, com-
mencing Ma’rchLIS, 1969; and continuing until actuail royalties from production\v'
exceed such sum.  Ifin any month that Lessee is required to mine, a_c’cu;al
'rOYalties de not equal FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($500. 00), Lessee shall pay
| tol Lessor as an advan'ce'-royalty',: such sum of money as may be required so
;that the total payment to Lessor for such month equals a.tnleast FIVE HUNDRED -
: ‘DO'LLAR'S ($500.. 00). Such sum of advance royalties paid shall be deducted |
- from ac‘cual' royalﬁes'based upon pfoduetion sold at the maximum possible
" . rateg provided, h;owever, 'that:in no event shall a réecoupment of such ad‘vanee .
‘royalties reduce the actual royalties to be paid for any month below the sum of :
FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS .($500. 00) or fifty percent (50%) of such actual
roy.alties, whichever is g,reater.. Lessee’.s ‘obligation to eay advance royalﬁes.
' »51— to‘make up t‘he‘difference between actual ro'yalties and the Sil]:’h of FIVE
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($500. .(')O)aper month,j .shall be suspended at any ti.‘me
that Lessee may su,sp.endvr.nini'n.g opera.ti‘o%ms pursuant to the provisions of para- o
.. graph 2) of this lease. |
5) Lessee agrees to keep complete, adequate and eccurate books and -
records which shall set forth and Areﬂec‘t all of the actual expenses of operation,
'the amounts and quantities of rn‘irierals, metals and ores p_roduced,_shipped and:
~ sold and the names and addres'ses of the purchasers of a11. such minerals, n.1eta.1's ;
.or ores, the cost of productio'rll,.. loading, transp'ovrtation, assaying, sarﬁpling,
smelting and the names and ed»dresses of all persons paid for labor, materials
- or any other expe.nses. in connectien tHerev&ith. Lessor shali have the right at
"~.a11 reasonable times By ij:s ofﬁcers or duly autho.rized agents to inspect the fore-
. going books and reeords ;nd te'.make copies of all or any part thereof at the
expense of Less‘or. |
6) This lease and agreement shall be binding updn and inure to the

' beneﬁt of the helrs, executors, personal representatwes or a551gns of either

2
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oy o e of the parties her. ' ' - .

. so by giving written notice of such election not less than thirty (30) days in E |

" - - PP YTy it Sa

7) Lessee shall promptly pay all taxes,whi.c'h may be levied or

"assessed upon ma-chinéry, equipment or other improvements erected by it

and to pay all other taxes of any kind which may be levied or assessed by
feason‘of its.operatior.z.

8) In the event Lessee shall elect to terminate this lease, it méy do

advance thereof, and on the effective date of such termination, Lessee's obligation

hereunder shall cease (except such obligations which arose prior to the effective ‘

~ date of such terrr}ination).

9) Upon the termination of this lease either by expiration of the term

or by the election of either pairi;y as herein provided, Lessee shall surrender

~ ' the premisés':in good condition.. Within sixty (60) days after such termination

or sixty (60) days after weather conditions will s0 permit,' following such termi- :

‘nation,-',ii"x the event weather conditions do not permit at the time thereof,

.Less_'ee may remove all of its equipment and materials provided it does so at

its own sole cost and expense and that it leaves the premises in a clean, miner--

‘like manner. In the event Lessee shall fail.to remove any of its equipment or - -

any of its materials within said period of tirhe then such unremoved materials
and unre'rnow)ed equipn.lent,. if any, shall thereuponAforth\;vith become the prop-
erty of Lessor and Lessee shall have no further interest therein.

10) The right to remove mat_e-rials and'machinery mentioned in the
preceding paragraph s.ha_ll_ be subject to the right ‘of the Lessor to exert a lien
by pos sessionvupon all of such equipmen.tAan'd materials f;>r any unpaid sums
due to Lessor and unpaLidl by”Less_ee and in the 'event thé'parties are in dispute
thereof, such right ".c_va'r‘emo.val shall commence sixty (60) days after the resolu-A
tion of such dispute eithef by mutual agréén’ient of by the judgment'of any court

of competent jurisdic’tioh becoming final and shal.l' be extended by reason of

/Q»ﬁ

BOOK_Zi_PAGE%{ﬁLK

weather conditions in the manner hereinabove set forth.
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!: ‘ o . 11) Forthw1tl‘on the termination hereof whWr by expiration of
“the term, or by election of either party as herein provided, Lessee shall execute
' (a’nd deliver to Lessor a good ancl.sufficient quitclaimA 'deed in and to all of the o ‘
.A premises subject hereof |
12) .Lessee during the term of this 1ease agrees to do and perform
| all the necessary annual 1mprovement and assessment work required upon the
: mini'ng claims and to make and file the proof thereof for the benefit of Lessor
.and within the time required by law.

13) Lessor represents that he is the owner of the mining claims and

proper.ties'hereinabove described; that such claims- are free,and clear oi all li_ens o
.and' encnmbrances (except current taxes which are'not delincluent), and that the
area covered by the mining properties ha-ve been and are properly located under
the mining laws of the United States of America and the State of Nevada; that
assessment work on said properties has been performed at the time and in the 4
.‘manner and to the extent 'required by law for all "rnining. years to and ir;cluding ' '
' the mining year ending _Septem'ber 1, 1967.
14) In the event that Lessee fails to perform any of. the covenants and
‘ agreements required' to'be performed by it, or shall fail to make any of the royalty .
or rental payments when and as the same become due, its rights may be termi-
nated at the optilon of Lessor h)t‘written notice- to Lessee of such breach. Such . |
Written notice shall state the particulars of the default or breach claimed but
shall not terminate this lease provided such brea'ch he other than the paymeht ot ‘A _
" money or delivery of metals‘ or minerals and Lessee may cure any such default |
‘ B or breach by performance.ther‘eof .vtrithivn a period of thirty .(30) days from the
‘ - | receipt of 'such notice, and after such compliance this agreement shall -have the
same force and effect as though said default or breach had not occurred. If such

breach be Lessee s obhgation to pay money then such nonce shall cause this






e e 5 A P — ucn-aeravlt s not cureéd within ten (10) days from the
receipt of ;uch notice. Should Lessee fail, refuse or neglect to remedy such
breach wi.thin said ten (10) to thirty (30) days' period,' then all right, ’citle: and
interest of-Lessee in andﬂto said pro'perty; exc'ept the right to Lessee's improve -
ments and equipment, shall be ifnmediately terminated.

‘1A5) Lessee shall at all. times corﬁply in all respgqts with all the laws‘
.--»-and regulations felating' to the perforrhance of work. upon the leased premises.
It shall provide w'o'rkmen'sA 'c'o.xn'.r}pensation -ihsurap_ce and such o‘ther insurance to
. cover its operation upon the'prefhises in the amount and form as may be required
“by law, iLesvsee s};13;11 indemnify and hold L_essor harn"lless of, and free in all
"claims, de_nﬁénds or 1iab.ilities arising olut of, or in. connection v’vith the opera‘xt.ionsv »
| or activities Vof.Les's'ee,: -and Lessee assumes full and sole:responsibility for the’ g

| :v-operat'ion and direction of the work done under this agreement on the leased

.

B " 'premises,:'and no employee or agent furnished by Lessee shall under any circum-

R :.:st‘ancé.s be deemed an'.emplo.'}‘r'ee".of Le's's'.or'.',
”‘16) ”“Except as herein ét.herwise provided,., Lessee may not assign this
B .tlease or any right or interest therein without the written consent of Lessor, v'v'hich ST
5 :, I‘_.es_s.or“agrees not vt'vo withhol-d.'ﬁr;reasonably. Lessor will cénsent to any such |
assignment to persons of. good moral chara;:ter and financially responsible. Pr_o_- .
vided, however, the prohibition against assignment without the consent of Les.sdrA
.l shalli not précliide the s:uble'as'ing‘of these properties to a spersovn' or business
enfity who 1n the ;J.pinion of Le;sge is a re sponsible mini;xg' operator.:
Lessor herébY agrees thgt an assignment of timis lease to a relgﬁve o‘f' i . '.“
.Lessee o.i' to a p'értnershipl(of c.érporation) in which Lessee is a partner (or
stockholder) shall not be deemed to be an as-signm.ent.requ'iring I'..essor.'s c.onsent. :
i?) Notices hereunder ts_hall be. deemed sufficiently given when deposi.téd_- o

in the United States mail, postage prepaid, | certified ihail,‘ and return receipt

requested, addressed as follows:






o of such esCTow.

To’e‘ssor‘: P. O. Box 591 ‘
Lovelock, Nevada

- To Lessee: 4620 Beverly Boulevard, Suite 200
' Los Angeles, California 90004

~ or to such other address as either party may designate.

18) Lessor hereby grants to Lessee an option 'to'purchase all of

Lessor's interest in-and to the mining claims described in EXHIBIT A for the

sum of $4{50,v 000. 00 cash. This option may be exercised at any time during. o

the term of this lease, and shall be exercised by notifying Lessor of its

.;:exercise in writing._ ..Lessor shall select any bank or trust company in the a

. City of Elko, Nevada, aeceptable to Lessor within ten (10) days after notice
" v) of 'eXefcise"of thi's_optien and Bo;h parties hereto shall execute the appropriate
, escrow'in.etructions within five (5) days thereafter and said escrow shall close

Sat the earlie_st possible time ',but. not later than thirty (30) days after the ‘open'ing o

!

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parues hereto have executed this lease

in duphcate the day and year f1rst above wr1tten

. DR, PHILIP EY SPOQKER

- Lessor

. " P& F, LIMITED
B a limited partnership

‘."TBY /E 97& 7
e Pudge, Geneﬂn’armer

' Lessee

C emeEd.






Name of Lode
\Amma, Clalm

Velvet
~ Velvet #1
Velvet #2

~ Velvet #3
- Velvet #4

Velvet #5
© Velvet #6

.. Velvet #7

~ Velvet #8
- Velvet #9
"~ Velvet #10

o ,Velvet#l.l".: S

Velvet #12

" Velvet #15

“Velvet #16
-7 Velvet #17 0 0
. Velvet #18 - 7 -

Clipper #1

L ~ Clipper #2 .

“*Date of recordation and the book and page number of the

" certificate of location of lode mining claim of these claims
. unknown at this time; however, they are the same claims
- " that were conveyed by Edward E. Barry and Helen A. Barry to.
- Leon Belaustegui by quitclaim deed dated June 22, 1965 and

- recorded October 1, 1965 in Book 60, pages 611 and 612 in the |
office of the County Recorder of Elko County, Nevada. ..

CUUEXHIBIT-A - -

Date of Recordation of Book Page
- Certificate of Location Number =~ -. Number -

~January 17, :1966 64 269
~ January 17, 1966 64 270
" January, 17, 1966 LT 64 271
~ January 17, 1966 64 272

‘January 17, 1966 - -0 64 273
' January 17, 1966 . - 64 274
. January 17, 1966 64 275
~January 17, 1966 . - - 64 276

© January'l7, 1966 64 277
- January 17, 1966 . . oo 64 278
" January 17,1966 - i 64 279

. January'17, 1966 .. - 64 280 -
. January 17, 1966 64 L 281.
. January 17, 1966 . ov.owh o 64 284

- January 17, 1966 . .: o 647 285
" - January 17, 1966 . - - .0 64 286
- January 17, 1966 = . . - . 64 287

SO SR v
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- STATE OF CALIFORNIA

" personally appeared DR. PHILIP F. SPOONER and VIRGINIA K. SPOONER, R

instrument, and acknowledged to me that they executed the same.

" STATE OF CALIFORNIA )

" COUNTY oF LOS ANGELES ).

o personally appeared R. N. PUDGE known to me to be one of the general
M'“partners of the partnershlp that executed the wn:hm mstrument, and acknowledged

S ‘to me that such partnership executed the same.

e e - oo (ochrianeu e han sl pit s
s s ot S S T T TR T R T R R, T T e o :

)
) 'ss
COUNTY OF LOS A\IGELES )

On this - | p  day of August, 1968, before me, a Notary Public,
known to me to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the within -

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

"\ TONY A AlOSI § 0 W
i NOL:EY PUBLIC < CALIFORNIA = - Notary Publid in and for sa1d
\ INCIPAL OFFIC S S
LOS ANGELES COEU,{{,QY o County and State.

My -_C_o_mmjssion Expires Nov. 23, 19'./.0 o y :_,; TONY A’. ALOS[
) ss..

On this | D day of August 1968, before me, a Notary Pubhc

WITNESS my hand andv_ off1c1a1..sea1,

OFFICIAL SEAL™ . /O"Lwl/ Q %—QX/
) TONY A. ALOSI R '
- NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA §.  H0 0 No-tar(g’og;lltylgnl(?sa‘?::efor e

PRINCIPAL OFFICE IN .
o ";'IONY A zm)sa,1 |

4

LOS ‘ANGELES COUNTY 1

My Commisslof Explias Novi23, 1970~~~ -

S .‘:i:-

Vb 58023 MWy oot

~ . SECA3 i%‘% R R
FILED FOR RECORD : , BT P A
AT REQUEST OF ' SRR ERRTE R S

ﬁuch i 57 PH 88

" RECORDED mm 97 M’E_é4°$
ESTHER N. SHE L|GH

ELKO CGUNTY RECORDER o L
S we,x/ w
T _38623~

ek G Gone 63
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. 'December 17, 1979

}
l
|

T0: Branch of Flnan01a1 Reports
| FROM: .  e Chlef Offlce of Mlnerals Exploratlon §
| SUBJECT:j' | Recordlng of- reallzed 1oss under OME Contract

erte—off of reallzed loss on the contracc llsted 13
hereby authorized:. :

CONTRACT = - - DOCKET - : - , i
NUMBER _' ’ 'NUMBER o OPERATOR . WRITE-OFF |
2288 'OME'6756‘ P &:F LIMITED $13,500.00

/%éeyzné%7<%ﬁ;eé§?4ev44%a§%§%§égﬂﬂﬁie__

 HAROLD KIRKEMO, Chlef






December 17, 1979

Mr. E. W. Morris .
2412 Williams Highway =
Grants Pass, Oregon 97526

Re: OME 6756 (Mercury) -
© P & F.Limited ‘
Silver Cloud Mine -
"Elko. County, Nevada
- Contract . 2288

‘Dear Mr. Morris:

By the terms of OME Contract 2288 and the Certification of
Possible Production dated September 8, 1970, all minerals
mined or produced from December 17, 1969 to December 17,

1979 were subject to the Government s royalty as stated in the

contract

As the period during which production was subject to royalty .
has now expireéd, the Government, according to its present
records, retains no claims or lien against the property _
subject to the contract, or any production therefrom. We,
therefore,‘are clOsing our books add records on this contract.

Very truly yours,

y}&ééczééfaég;ué;za@ z%%¢%égz;;%g;____

HAROLD KIRKEMO, Chief
Office of Hlnerals Exploratlon






December 17, 1979. -

" Dr. Philip F.'Spodner‘and

Ms. Virginia K. Spooner
Post Office Box 591

'Lovelock, Nevada

Re: OME 6756 (Mercury)
‘P & F Limited :
Silver Cloud Mine
Elko County, Nevada
Contract 2288

Dear Dr. and Mrs. Spooner:

Ayl

Enclosed is a copy of a se1f~explanatory letter dated

" December 17, 1979 to Mr. E. W. Morris relating to

the Government's royalty as stated in the subject
ontract. : .

Very truly yours, o A..: . - -:"‘\
Do) ooy 7

BAROLD KIRKEMO, Chief :
Office of Mlnerals Exploratlon

Encl.





December 17, 1979

. Dr. Philip F. Spooner and
Mrs. Virginia K. Spooner
Post Office Box 591
Lovelock, Nevada 89419

Re: OME 6756 (Mercury),
P & F Limited
Silver Cloud Mine .
‘Elko County, Nevada

. Contract 2288 -

Dear Dr. and Mrs. Spooner'

Enclosed is a copy of a self explanatory letter~
dated December 17, 1979 to Mr. E. W. Morris.

This relates to the lien and 8Subordination Agree-
ments signed on your behalf on September 16, 1968 .
by attornéyéin~fact, E. W. Morris. o

-Very truly yours,‘

W/@A@Z//fa/%ﬁ

HAROLD KIRKEMO, Chief
Office of Minerals Exploration

Encl.






December-17, 1979

Mr. Rlchard N. Pudge, General Partner
P & F Limited -

4620 Beverly Boulevard L

Los Angeles, Callfornla 90004

'_gj::}u e D - Re: OME 6756 KMercury)_
o I o j - o P & F Limited
Silver Cloud Mine

Elko County, Nevada
Contract 2288

Dear Mr. Pudge'
December 17, 1979 to Mr. E. W. Morris. This letter
‘relates to you as a General Partner and Operator of °

the" subject contract dated December 17 ~1969.

Very truly- yours,_:

et Pt @%/A@gy

‘HAROLD KIRKEMO, Chief
OFFICE OF MINERALS EXPLORATION

\

|

| L S

| . v o ,

. ‘ Enclosed is a- copy of a self- exPlanatory 1etter dated
Encl.





' December 17, 1979 - -

Mr. B. D. Fischer

11957 Holmby Avenue

Los Angeles, California 90025

o Re: OME 6756 (Mercury)
P & F Limited
Silver Cloud Mine -
Elko County, Nevada
Contract 2288 =

wDear Mr Flscher.'

Enclosed is a copy of a self—explanatory letter dated
December 17, 1979 to Mr. E. W. Morris. This relates

- to the Lien and Subordination Agreements signed by

you on September 16, 1968 as owner of an undivided
25% interest in the‘subject propefty. '

'Very truly yours,

| -'W/&”éww/é/;@&\

HAROLD KIRKEMQ, Chief.
Offlce of Minerals Exploratlon

Encl.v,






United States Department of the Interior

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
RESTON, VIRGINIA 22092

-

June 7. 1979

Mr. E. W. Morris
2412 Williams Highway
Grants Pass, Oregon 97526

Re: OME-6756 (Mercury)
P. and F. Limited
Silver. Cloud Mine
Elko County, Nevada
Contract 2288

Dear Mr. Morris:

On October 6, 1977, we sent you a letter about rerecording
unpatented mining claims by October 22, 1979, because of
provisions in Public Law 94-579. A copy of the letter is
enclosed. We asked you to advise us that you had rerecorded
your claims by signing, dating, and returning a copy of the
letter to this office. We have not received a reply from
you on this matter.

Because of the opportunity for you to rerecord the claims in
the next 4 months, the need to protect your interest in the
claims, and the Government's interest as a consequence of its
rights to royalty on production from these claims, we are’
sending this reminder to you.

Please take care of this matter at your earliest convenience,
sign, date, and return the enclosed copy.

Sincerely yours,

Sbtons bl satons

Harold Kirkemo, Chief
Office of Minerals Exploration

Enclosure
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

Office of Minerals Exploration
345 Middlefield Road
Menlo Park, California 94025

July 6, 1978

Memorandum
To: Chief, Office of Minerals Exploration, Reston, VA
From: Field Officer, Region II‘

Subject: OME-6756 (Mercury)
P. and L. Limited
Silver Cloud Mine
Elko County, Nevada
Contract No. 2288

Annual Inspection

An annual inspection of the subject property was made by the
Field Officer on July 2, 1978. The property appeared abandoned
and there was no evidence of any mining or exploration since

the last inspection on September 21, 1977 (report dated
September 26, 1977). No production has been reported, and no
royalties are due the Government.

The period of certification for this property will expire on
December 17, 1979.

H. K. Stager
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United States Department of the Interior

'GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
RESTON, VIRGINIA 22092

In Reply Refer To: "~ : January 23, 1978
Mail Stop 953 :

Mr. E. W. Morris
2412 Williams Highway
Grants Pass, Oregon 97526

Re: OME-6756 (Mercury)
P. and F. Limited
Silver Cloud Mine
Elko County, Nevada
.Contract .2288

~ Dear Mr. Morris:

Thank you for returning our Form MME 63 and for the information
about the property. :

You state that the Silver Cloud mine property was sold to P. and F.
Limited in 1968. The OME contract shows that P. and F. Limited held
the property under a Mining Lease Agreement dated August 9, 1968,

and signed by Dr. Philip F. Spooner and (Mrs.) Virginia K. Spooner,
lessors, and by R. N. Pudge for P. and F. Limited, lessee. The lease
term was ten years, and Article 18 of the Lease granted an option to
the Lessee to purchase the Lessor's interest. -

We learned in 1974 that the lease was surrendered to you some time
prior to March 1, 1974. You were advised on November 22, 1974, by

H. K. Stager, Field Officer, Region II, that you, as attorney for

Dr. and Mrs. Spooner, and Mr. B. D. Fisher, who signed the Lien and
Subordination Agreements, were liable for royalty on all minerals and
metals mined or produced from the land described in the OME contract

"until $13,500 is fully repaid with interest or until December 17, 1979,

whichever occurs first.

In view of this information, we look to you, as attorney in fact for
Dr. Philip F. Spooner and Mrs. Virginia K. Spooner, owners, and to

Mr. Fisher to protect the Government's interest in the property and its
rights to royalty on possible production.






cec:

2

Also, we direct your attention to our letter to you dated October 6,
1977, regarding unpatented mining claims, and new requirements

concerning unpatented mining claims and affidavits of annual assessment
work. This was sent to protect the Government's interest in the land and
its rights to royalty from possible production, and to alert you to
preserve your rights to the claims. We hope that you will act on this
matter soon, and date, sign, and return a copy of our letter to show

that you have rerecorded the claims.

Sincerely yours,

NG/ T '

N il % St
N L e W s G VAt e
‘Harold Kirkemo, Chief

Office of Minerals. Exploration






United States Department of the Interior

: - GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
N ‘v s RESTON,,~ VIRGINTIA:22092

Q\Y\\é\?ﬁ

v repy refer To:  Office of Minerals Exploration - Jalary 3, 1978 _'-'_71

vardagidy. 2, 0

Re: OME-6756 (Mercury) :
P. and F. Limited W”'”“*T'
Silver Cloud Mine
Elko County, Nevada = *i
Contract 2288 R

’

Mr. E. W. Morris _ : . . o
2412 Williams Highway - : . : ~
Grants Pass, Oregon 97526

Dear Mr. Morris:

After the completion of the approved exploration work under
the contract identified above, we asked to be informed about . A
changes in the status of the property and production fram it - - “

. s-during the period of royalty obligation. . P

“To assist you to: furnish-this Informeticn and to'assure -the C

. 'accuracy of our.records, please answer the .questions on the o —
back.of this letter 'and return two copies to -this: office ‘ :
with coples of any pertinent documents.

Sincerely yours,

Harold Klrkemo, Chief
Office of M1nerals Exploratlon





" Form MME 63
(May 1970) . :o -
REQUEST FOR INFORMATION ON CERTIFIED PROJECT
. OR PROJECT UNbER ROYALTY AGREEMENT
1. Since August 17, 1970 , has there been a change in ownership, lease, or - Yes D No -

sublease? If yes, please state details of the transaction below and provide a true or

signed copy of the p hey have been proum’ed before. f—// /{ A/é%
| ‘ / o[w/~~ ”/ Y4
S

, [~ 25, : / 7(
s "é/“ : JZ:Z e

2. Since August 17, 1970 , has there been any product on from the land ~ Yes

subject to the contract? ALts ‘ %f W P &W? /Z,z.p.-pff "é:x

A I so und it was shipped, give quantity, value, and name and uddross of purchaser

I e Purchaser (na";.é and addr/e;s) A l' _l \\Quunhoy o /\Va|ue

B. If ‘stockpiled awm\isclo s'a%nhty, grude, und location. - \/

-~ Type ‘ Wny(mns) . . v Eshmufed Grade ‘b . /lf\s'ion

Ore o / \ _ : // \\

o \ \
Concentrates . i Y

Other

3. Since ' production been transported through Yes D No D
workings ( see e of contract )?

If so, state quantity, value, and disposition of material.

Disposition of Material Quantity Value

Submitted by:

F Ul Pl emerc s s Y G =l

Address ? /R l’o"((e""" /gj Date . v
gt,f/ @ 7 /%—i///;/?75;

e 04’7‘ A
el S






United States Department of the Interior

"GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
RESTON, VIRGINIA 22092

2% Reply Refer To:

Mail Stop 953 October 6, 1977

Mr. E. W. Morris Re: OME-6756 (Mercury)

2412 Williams Highway ' P. and F. Limited
Grants Pass, Oregon 97526 Silver Cloud Mine

Elko County, Nevada
Contract 2288

Dear Mr. Morris:

Legislation enacted in October 1976 established new requirements con-
cerning unpatented mining claims and affidavits of annual assessment
work. Owners of unpatented claims must comply by October 22, 1979, with
new procedures described in Section 314, Public Law 94-579, October 21,
1976, and in Federal Register--Title 43, Part IV of January 27, 1977.
Copies of these documents are enclosed for your information. Simply
stated, the new legislation requires that mining claims be rerecorded
by October 22, 1979, and that certain information be filed with
affidavits of assessment work.

We bring this matter to your attention for two reasons--to alert you to
the need to rerecord in order to retain the claims, and to protect the
Government's interest in the land and in royalty from possible production
therefrom during the period of royalty obligation which continues

beyond October 22, 1979.

We would appreciate being advised that you have rerecorded your claims.
Accordingly, please return to us one copy of this letter dated and
signed where applicable in the statement below.

Sincerely yours,

Harold Kirkemo, Chief
Enclosures , ~ Office of Minerals Exploration

"The unpatented mining claims described in the contract cited above were
recorded on in accordance with Section 314, P.L. 94-579."
(date)

Signature

Title

Date
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

Office of Minerals Exploration
345 Middlefield Road
Menlo Park, California 94025

September 26, 1977

Memorandum

To: Chief, Office of Minerals Exploration
Reston, Virginia

From: Field Officer, Region II
Menlo Park, California

Subject: OME-6756 (Mercury)
P. and L. Limited
Silver Cloud Mine
Elko County, Nevada
Contract No. 2288

Annual Inspection

An Annual Inspection of the subject property was made by the Field
Officer on September 21, 1977, The property appeared abandoned and
there was no evidence of any mining or exploration since the
completion of the OME project in June 1970. No production has been
reported, and no royalties are due the Government.

The period of certification for this property will expire on

December 17, 1979.

H. K. Stager






- MEMORANDUM

To:

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
Office of Minerals Exploration
. 345 Middlefield Road
Menlo Park, California 94025

Chief, Office of Minerals Exploration

Reston, Virginia

From:

Field Officer, Region II

Menlo Park, California

Subject:

OME-6756_ (Mercury)

P. and Z." Limited

Silver Cloud Mine
Elko County, Nevada
Contract No. 2288

Annual Inspection

May 20, 1976

[RrS——

OFFiC1aL
corY 5

0 ® MV E o

RECEIVED ;

MAY Q6 1576
IHITIALS‘GG»E

Nx
k;

On February 20, 1976, Edgar H. Bailey, mercury commodity geologist,

Branch of Western Mineral Resources, U.S. Geological Survey,

Menlo Park, Calif., visited the Silver Cloud mine and examined the

property.

. Bailey reports that the property appeared abandoned

and that there was no evidence of any recent mining or exploration

since the completion of the OME project in June 1970.

The period of certification for this property will expire on

December 17, 1979

e
H. K. Stager
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~Office of Minerals Exploration
-~ 345 Middlefield Road
* Menlo Park, California 94025

November 22, 1974

S | OFFIGTAL
S T e - -~ copy
Mr. E. W. Morriz . SR o 4 0. . E
P.0. Box 591 ' - . - ! RE-b-V@B
L¢veloek, Nevada 89419 ' . _ ““iNO‘” -
Re: OME-6756 (Mercury) | ‘ 74t
P. and F. » Limited o . i INI.LIALQ'OO,DE
-Silver Cloud Mine e
Elko County, Nevada . _ *jﬁbﬁ;h*,
‘ ’ Contract 2288 T~___
Dear My. Morris: o T I "‘f‘*ﬁ“—~7--.
Wé have received a request from Mr. Robert D. Osmanson, Box ygﬁﬁ_—ESQQl ock

Nevada 89820, for information on the availability of reports on

Cloud mine, He states that he obtained poss&ssion-due’to'abandonment by
the past c¢laimants, We have informed him that copies of the operator's
final report are available upon receipt of written authorization from the
former owners, or a stdatement from them that they no longer have an interest
in the property, together with evidence of present ownership. We also

gave him your name and address, suggesting that you may have the originals
of the map and sections.

‘We note that Mr., Pudge surrendered his lease to you sometime prior to

March 1, 1974, This ereates a possible liability for you. Please refer to
the certification dated September 8, 1970, and to the Lien and Subordinatien
Agreements, Section 1(a), signed by you and Mr. Pisher, which specifies that
" ® % & the undersigned, being the owner of an interest in the land, A
‘hereby ® # * agraes - 1f the Operator's interest should be surrendered or
terminated at any time<gpior to the expiration of the rights of the United’
States [December 17, 1379] to pay royalty to the Govermment according to
the terms of said contract LA

Your 1liability could amount to 5 percent of the gross proceeds of any pro-
~ duction until $13,500 is fully repaid with interest at 9% percent per annum,
© or until December 17, 1979, whichever occurs first. :

: Sincerely yours,',

H. K, Stager.
Field Officgrs OME

cc: ﬂ(hlef OME Reston Va.
; RegionvII'

Dir RF. -
MP RF
MR RF
Docket
RMSmith:mlb
11-22-74






Office 6f‘Minérals Exploration
345 Middlefield Road
Menlo Park, Califbrnza 94025

November 22 197u

|
:
|

Mr. Richard N. Pudge
"+ 1749% Kingsley Drive
_ ,Hollywood California 90027

'363 0ME-6756 (Mercury)
- #. P, and F, Limited
- @ilver Cloud Mine.
"Elko County, Nevada
. Contract 2288 ..

Dear Mr. Pudge.

‘We have received a request from Mr. Robert D. Osmanson, Box 1587
 Battle Mountain, Nevada 89820, for. information on the availability
of reports on the Silver Cloud mine. He states that he obtained
possession due to abandonment by the past claimants, We have -
informed him that copies of the operator's final report are available
upon recaipt of written authorization from the former ownewxs, or a

togethep with evidence of present ownership. We also gave him your
~ name and address, suggestlng that you may have the originals of the
map and sections. :

We note further that you surrendered your 1ease to Mr. E. W. Morrls

sometime prior to March 1, 1974. This creates. a possible liability

for you. Please refer to your OME contract, Article 6(b), and to the
. certification dated September 8, 1970, which specify that. "The Operator,

whether or not [he is] the producer (fbr example, if the Operator ’

either transfers or does not retain his interest in the land), shall pay
_to the Government a royalty on all minerals and ‘metals minéd or produced .

from the land * * % ' yntil $13,500 is fully repaid with interest at
g% percent per annum or until December 17, 1979, whxchever oceurs first.

Sincerely yqurs, '

Field Officer -
OME, Region II.

Dir RF

MR RF

Docket
RMSmith:mlb

MP RF

cec: Chief, OME, Reston, Va/:/yﬂ
11-22-74

4

statement from them that they no longer have an interest in the properfy,‘j a






Mr. E. W. Morris
2412 Williams Highway
Grants Pass, Oregon 97526

Phone: (503) 476-9237
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o Office of Minersis Exploration
348 Middlefield Road
Menle Park, California 94025

~ Nevember 22, 1974

Mr.. Robert D. Osmanson
P.0. Box 1587
Battle: Mountain, NeVada 89820

Re: OME-6756 (Mercury)

. P. and ¥. Limited
Silver Cloud Mine
Elko County, Nevada
Contraect 2288

R

Dear Mr, Osmanson.;

- In veply to. your request of November 18 1974, for information abouti

reports and indebtedness of the Silver 01oud mine, we are pleased to»~'
furnish - the following data.

The operator's final report on the veferenced exploration project consasts
of a two-page narrative and oxalid copies of a plan map and 16 sections
showing drill holes and assays. These can be duplicated and mailed to
you for their cost of $16.00 upon receipt of your check and of written
authorization from the former owners, or a statement from them that they
no longer have any interest in the property, together with evidencs of
prasent ownershlp. ' ‘

As a result of the drilling projeet the Government issued a Certificate
of Possible Production on September 8, 1870. - It states that a 5 percent
royalty shall be paid to the U.S. Geologlcal Survay on all production from

~ the 19 Clipper and Velvet lode claims until December 17, 1979, or until
'$13,500 {s fully repaid with interest at 9% percent per annum, whichever
'cceurs first. Coples of the certification were mailed to P. and F, Limited,

address now obsolete, and to E. W. Morris, attorney, P.0. Box 581,
Lovelock, Nevada 89419 representing the awners., Subsequent‘COrrgspondence

has -been with Mr. Richard N. Pudge, 1749% Kingsley Drive, Hollywood, CA 90027,

Mr. Morris or Mr. Pudge may have the originals of the map and sections.

' ancerely yours,

" H. k.fStager:
. Field Officer .

" ce: Chief, OME, Reston, Va W/copy of incoming letter

Dir RE. poet - 6756
MR RF . 11-22-74
‘MP RF

RMSmith:mlb .





P 0. Box 1387 ,
Zattle Mountain, Neveda 89820
November 18, 1974

d-

ure H. K. Stager; Field Officer, Region II
345 iiddlefield Road
lMenlo Park, California 94025

Dear iir. Stager:

I have recently come into possession of the Silver Cloud Mine
(mercury) located Sections 25 & 26, T37N, R47E in the north-central
part of Neveda: A geologist for Homestake iMining Co. has informed
me that the mine had an extensive drilling program carried out in
the recent past fingnced partly with OME funds. If this is true,

1 would like to know if I could possibly heve access to the drilling
and development report filed with OME subsequent to the exploration
worke Also, if eccess to this report was granted to me, what indebtede
ness to OilE would then fall on the potential mine.

My attaining pOSseséion of the mine is dﬁe_to abandonment by
the past claimants. The c¢laims are clear and filed and no contest
has been raised nor is contemplated in the future.

Thank you.

Sincerely yours,.

Robert D. Osmanson
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
Office of Minerals Exploration

. 345 Middlefield Road
Menlo Park, California 94025

October 6, 1970

OFFICIAL

cory
0. ¥. E.
Memorandum RECEIVED
To: Chief, Office of Minerals Exploration 0cT 8 1370

Washlngton, D. C. INITIALS]GODE

From: Field Officer K NZE

Region II ' _-/ZZ»
. . —éi%fZij/idﬂ V)

|

| N
Subject: OME-6756 (Mercury) . j §;§\
P. and F. Limited ' ' | ~ >
Silver Cloud Mine 2Ld ? § ~

Elko County, Nevada P=s)

Contract 2288 o =

Enclosed is a summary-type Final Field Report on the subject project.

H. K. Stager

Enclosure
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FINAL FIELD REPORT - OME EXPLORATION PROJECT
By H. K. Stager, Field Officer, Region II

October 6, 1970

OME-6756 (Mercury)
P. and F. Limited
Silver Cloud Mine
Elko County, Nevada
Contract 2288

Operator: Richard N. Pudge
P. and F, Limited
P.0. Box 699
Battle Mountain, Nevada 89820

Property: Consists of 19 unpatented lode mining claims (Clipper #1
and #2, Velvet, Velvet #l1 through #12, and Velvet #15 through
#18) in secs. 25 and 26, T. 37 S., R. 47 E,, MDM, Ivanhoe
Mining District, Elko County, Nevada. These claims are
recorded at Elko, Nevada. A map showing the area of these
19 claims was attached to the contract.

Ownership: The Operator was in possession of the claims under the terms
of a Mining Lease Agreement dated August 9, 1968, from
Dr. Philip F. Spooner and Virginia K. Spooner, husband and
wife, owners of an. undivided 75 percent interest in the land.
A Lien and Subordination Agreements executed September 16,
1968, by B. D. Fisher, owner of an undivided 25 percent
interest in the land, and E. W. Morris, attorney in fact
for Dr. Philip F. Spooner and Virginia K. Spooner, was
attached to the contract. The current address for Mr. E. W.
Morris is 729 Summit Loop Road, Grants Pass, Oregon 95726,
and for Mr. B, D, Fisher is 1957 Holmby Avenue, Los Angeles,
California 90025.

Purpose of The purpose of the project was to explore by rotary drilling
Project: from prepared surface sites for mercury-bearing ore bodies
in volcanic rocks of Tertiary age occurring in a north-
trending, gently south-sloping, synclinal trough.

Contract: Dated December 17, 1969, for a term of 8 months.
Original contract amount - $18,000.00
Government participation - 75 percent, $13,500.00

Amendments None.






o o

4, Project Work: Started - February 1970. Completed June 6, 1970.

Fixed Unit Costs Authorized Completed
Units Rate Amount Units Amount

Mobilization and

demobilization of
one bulldozer 1 $150.00 $ 150.00 1 $ 150.00

Bulldozing roads
and drill sites 16 hrs. 25,00 400,00 16 hrs. 400,00

Mobilization and
demobilization of
one drill rig 1 200.00 200,00 1 200.00

Rotary drilling 3,000 ft. 4.15 12,450.00 3,000 ft. 12,450.00

Moving between

holes and setting
up 40 hrs. 20.00 800.00 40 hrs, 800.00

Incidental allowances
per foot of com-
pleted drilling for
accounting, sampling,
supplies, surveying,
payroll taxes,
F.I.C.A,, and

insurance 3,000 ft, 0.40 1,200.00 3,000 ft. 1,200.00
1 - Supervisor-
Geologist-
Engineer 2 mos. 800.00 1,600.00 2 mos. 1,600.00

Assaying, for mercury 200 spls., 5.00 1,000.00 200 spls. 1,000.00

Transportation of

samp les 200 spls. 1,00 200,00 200 spls. 200.00
Total project costs $18,000.00 $18,000.00
Government participation
at 75 percent $13,500.00 $13,500.00 |
Paid to the Operator $13,500.00

The Government retained no equity in any of the materials used.

Effectiveness of the Work - The most favorable target area was adequately
explored.

Efficiency of Operation - The work was accomplished in an efficient manner.






5. Reports:

Operator's Final Report - An acceptable Final Report was received on
August 18, 1970. :

Cost Review A Report of Review was issued by the Office

of Survey and Review in July 1970,

A final audit was not requested. Only one
voucher was received, for assaying costs,
after the Report of Review. The final voucher
was paid on August 25, 1970.

Final Audit

A Royalty Review was not requested. There was
no production sold and no royalty was due the
Government.

Royalty Review

6. Project Results:

The project work resulted in the discovery of

a large blanket-type deposit of mercury-

bearing material. Maps, cross sections, and
assay data for the drilling project are attached
to the Operator's Final Report. Assays range
from a trace to 7.8 pounds of mercury per ton.
Ore reserves estimated as a result of the OME
work were 500,000 tons of material with an
average grade of about 2 pounds of mercury per
ton. Development and production are feasible
and will probably be carried out by the Operator
or other interested mining companies. Additional
exploration of the deposit is warranted, inas-
much as the limits of the mercury-bearing layer
are not known.

Discoveries

Certification - Certification was recommended on the basis of
the reserves discovered by the OME work and a
Certificate of Possible Production was issued
on September 8, 1970, The Government's lien
for payment of royalties expires on December 17,
1979, or when the total amount contributed by
the Government is fully repaid with interest
(at the rate of 9-1/4 percent per annum),
whichever occurs first.

Production | - There was no ore mined or stockpiled during
the period of the project.

Royalties - There was no ore sold and no royalties were
paid or due the Government.






-

7.

Geologic Summary

- All of the mercury deposits that have been

mined in the district are cinnabar-bearing
opalite layers in rhyolitic ash and tuff beds
of Tertiary age. At the Silver Cloud Mine

the deposit occurs in a north-trending, gently
south-dipping, synclinal trough about 1,500
feet wide and more than a mile in length. The
ore ranges from 2 feet to more than 20 feet

in thickness and averages about 8 feet. Total
production from the district is about 2,200
flasks of mercury. Production from the Silver
Cloud Mine was about. 900 flasks that was mined
from an open pit about 350 feet in width, 600
feet in length, and a maximum depth of about
40 feet.
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SEP 8 1978

: ..At_torney E. W. Morris
P. 0. Box 391 ,
Lovelock, Kevada 89419

Re: OME-6756 {Mercury) 220
P. and P, Limited
Silver €loud Mine
Elko €ounty, Nevada
' Contract 2288
Dear Mr. Morris:
Enclosed is a copy of a certification of possible production issued
to the Operator as a result of the exploration program under the
. subject contract. .
This relates to the Lien and Subordination Agreements signed by yeu
. ag Attorney~-in-Fact for Dr. Phillip !. Spooner and V:.rgmxa K. Spooner
on September 16, 1968.
The Government®s prior lien on the land and upon any production |
therefrom will continue in existence for the length of time mentioned
in the certification. You are obligated during that period to commit
no act and to assert mo claim in conflict with the Government's rights
under the agreement signed by yeu, to give advance netice of the
Government's rights to any transferee or lessee of any part of your
interest in the land er the production therefrom, and to furnish this
'office with two true copies of such notice.
Sincerely yeurs, M \/
Barold Kirkemo
Chief, Office of . .
Minerals Exploration g ﬂ
Encl‘bsure-
cc: Director's Reading File
Mineral Resources Flle ‘ ‘ N
*OME Docket v . : y
OME Reading File T L . ) \\
OME Region I1 ' _ TN

Mr. Emerick : i
130 o o : \ \

o ) ’ A .
‘WLEmerick/bsl 8/24/70 R } | , \
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Date Surname Code

8/24/70 |\Spined—| 120]
Iy | 120
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SEP 8 {978

Mr. B. D. Fischer
1957 Holmby Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90025

220

Re: O ME-—6756 (Mercury)
P. and F. Limited.
Silver €loud Mine
Elko County, Nevada : :
Contract 2288 3 o oo

Dear Mr. Fischer:
Enclosed is a copy of a certificati@n of pessible production issued

to the Operator as a result of t:he exploration pxogram under the )
subject comtract. ‘ ' : \

This relates to the Lien and Subordination Agreements signed by you
on September 16, 1968.

|
\\ }
The Govermment's prior liem on the land and upon any production =~ \ ' ‘
therefrom will continue in existence for the length of time mentioned |
in the certification. You are obligated during that period to commit Lo \
no act and to assert no claim in conflict with the Govermment*s rights A
under the agreement signed by you, to give advance notice of the L A
Covernment's rights to any transferee or lessee of any part of your - A 4
‘interest in the land or the production therefrom, and to furnish this A
office with two true copies of such notice. o \

Sincerely yours,

Harold Kirkemo \
Chief, Office of \
- Minerals Expleration

Enclosure -

cc: Director's Reading File
Mineral Resources File .
~~OME Docket
OME Reading File
OME Region IIL
Mr, Emerick
130

. WLEmerick/bsl 8/24/70
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. o ' . . ) Date Surname Code
g Porm 7 » | o 9/{/70- 15, s 120
(2/63) | - T 120
SEp 3
| P 3 o
- Memorandum S :
. . : } 220
To: Chief, Branch of Budget & Finance
" 120M
From:

Chief, Office of Minerals Exploration -

Subject: OME=-6756 (Mercury)
P. and F. Limited

[ _ Silver Cloud Mine

Lo Elko County, Nevada

L ' Contract 2288

| , : : .
z . Enclosed is a copy of the Pield Officer's letter of August 27, 1970,
' forwarding a copy of the Report of Review issued in July 1970 to the

subject Operator. Also énclosed is a copy of the report for your -
files..

bl (2)
Harold Kirkemo -

Enclosures

cc: Director's Reading File
Mineral Resources Fi,le
ﬁQMf Docket
'OME Reading File

' _ OME Region IL

Mr. Emerick

WLEmerick/bsl 9/3/70
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